
































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































zee'se

vOOL

PUIM-u] yseo pun-uj ysed SANNd 40 304N0S
3INTVA ANTVA
$3JANOSIY ¥3HLO HOLVW
1102 Ad 9# S308NOS3Y ¥IHLO ? HOLVIN 40 3TNAIHIS

:9quuosap aseajd ‘sak j|

ON &dIv Ad sfouabe ayj jo ued se paaosdde suo ay) 03 sabueys Aue Joayal jJo6png 291A198 199110 ay} saoQq
(vSd @inua Jou si eaie so1AIes JI AND/AUN0D Ad 1s1T)
VYV JDINN3S
veL'LyL zee'se 0 000021 180°6 €TLYL 859°ZSY sjejo
]
0 $90IMBG paseyding
0 S)S07) 90INISS
022'85C 000°0L} €CL'vL L¥0'vL JsuIo
0 awdinbg
180°'6 180°6 SUONEDIUNWILIOY
zee'se zee'se fouednaoQ
0ze'L 0zs'. selddng
0 bulures]
205'2e 2052z jonel]
9€1°'GZ1 9¢/'GZl spyeuag abul]
£€50'¢82 £50'€8Z salie|es/sabep
pajebpng $921n0say pury-uj ysey awoau| spung (i ot -uou) spund (| 3L W3LI 3NN
[eiol FETNG) yaew weiboid aje)s spun4 pag 14O YVO [e1apag

L10Z A4 RHVY3A TVOSId

s|eajy ajebalbuo)

=Y E L

9 uoibay - buiby uo asyjO AUNOD 1] WwY

9# 1lejaq 19b6png as1A19g J0a.41Qq
ue|d uonejuswajdw| [enuuy 710z Ad




GS/'6. vOOl
pu-uj ysed pu-uj yse) SANNd 40 30¥NOS
ANIVA ANIVA
S3JUNOSIY ¥IHLO HOLVIN
L10Z Ad S304NOS3Y ¥3IHI1O0 ® HOLVI 40 ITNAIHIOS

:aquosep aseald ‘sak J|

ON .dIV Ad s/Aouabe ay} jo yed se paroidde auo ayj 0} sabueyd Aue Josjal 196png ao1A18g 19911 3Y) s@oQ
(¥Sd a4nue jou si eale ad1nas JI AD/AunoD Aqg isii)
V3NV 3DIAN3S
£85°TPZL G661 0 000°L€2 602'86€ £68'86C 969'v£C s|ejol
0
0 SA0IAIBS paseyding
0 8]S07) 90IABS
£€2'609 000°L€2 66€'9L £68'862 (37243 Y0
0 juawdinb3
0 SUOIEDIUNLLLLOY
0 AouednaoQ
0 sa|ddng
0 buiuiesp
66.'6. GGL'6. ELET
616'G91 TrS'96 L1£°69 s)ijouag abull4
op1‘L8€ 892'Gee 88191 soLe|eS/sabem
pajabpng $321n0S3Y puny-uj yseo awoau| spun4 {1 ony-uou} spun4 || apiL TENNEN )
|ejol o yojew weiboid aels spung pag Jayi0 VYVO |eiapa4

S|ea|y paJaAljeq SWoH

L2102 Ad *¥V3A TVOSId

:30IAY3S

9 UoID9Y - buiby uo 8oWO Ajuno) U] YvY

L# I1e3aq 19bpng 9o1A19g 108110

ue|d uonejuawa|dw| lenuuy Z10Z Ad




S9/ VOOl
PuiM-u| ysey Puij-uj ysep SANNd 40 304N0S
3NIVA ANTVA
S3AUNOSIAY ¥IHLO HOLVIN
1102 Ad $30UNOSIY ¥FHLO ® HOLVIN 40 3TNAIHIS

:aquosap aseald ‘sak

ON ¢dIV A4 sfousBe ay; jo Lied se panoidde suo ay) o) sabueys Aue Joapyal JaBpng 921A1ag 193.1Q 9Y) S20Q
(VSd @1nus Jou sj eale adimas §i AND/Aunod Aq isii)
V3V 3DIAN3S
8v9°L G9. 0 0 0 0 £88‘9 s|ejot
0
0 $80IMAS PaseydIng
0 $]S07) 90IAIBS
0 J8YI0
0 Juswdinb3
0 SUOHEIIUNWIWO?)
0 AouednaoQ
0 salddng
0 buues|
0 [eABIL
€62 1574 £€90° s)ijauag abull
6Se's ges 028y salie|eg/sabepy
pajabpng $92IN0S3Yy punyj-uj ysen awoau| spuny (inremy-uou) spun4 ||| 3L W3l 3NN
[ejol layio yojew weiboid ajels spund paJ Joyi0 VVO [esapa4

2102 Ad *¥V3IA TVOSIH

SIDAIS) aled Juspyuo) buneald ‘AAAYS

:3DIAN3TS

9 uoibay - bulby uo aoyO Aunod U] ywy

8# |1e}aQq 19bpng adiAlag J0alig
uejd uopejuawsaldwy enuuy /10Z Ad




VOOl

puim-uj ysed PuUiM-u| ysey SANNd 40 AUNOS
ANTVA INIvA
S3HNOSIA AIHIO HOLVIN
L10C Ad S32¥NOS3Y ¥IHLO ® HOLVI 40 ITNATHOS

:aquiosap aseadjd ‘sak

ON idIV Ad sAouabe ay) jo ped se panosdde auo ayj 03 sabueyd Aue o831 J96png aoiAaleg 10311Q aY) s8oQ
(VSd 8us jou si ease o1n9s Ji AD/Aunog Aq isi)
V3NV 3JIAN3S
6£0'€9 voe‘ 0 ] 0 GEL'9G sjelo|
0
0 $8OIABS paseydind
0 $)S07) 90IAI9S
0 BYO
0 wawdinb3
0 SUOHEIILNWWOY
0 KouednaoQ
0 salddng
0 buuiesy
0 |oARl )
6168l z68'L 120'21 Sjjauag abuu
0zZ1'vv 'y 80.'6€ salie|eS/sobepm
pajabpng $921n0S3Y puny-u| ysey awoau| spun4 (i1 apt1-uou) spund ||| 3|11 W3Ll 3N
[eyol By yojew weiboid aels spuny pad 1BYI0 VVO [e1apad

2102 Ad *"VIA TVOSId

d10

‘JJINYES

g uoibay - buiby uo 8duj0 AJUNo) Ul WYV

6# I1eja( 19bpng 991AIag J0911Q
ueld uonejuaws|duwi [enuuy 210z Ad




£99

VOOl

puiM-uj ysen PUf-uj ysed SANNd 40 32dN0S
ANTVvA ANTVA
S3AUNOSIY ¥3IHIO HOLVIN
L10¢C Ad S$30dNOS3A ¥IHLO ® HOLVIN 40 ITNAIHOS

ON

:aquosap aseald ‘sak j|

&dIV 7102 Ad shousbe ay) jo ped se pancidde suo ay) o} sabueys Aue Joaje1 J96png 921A1ag }salig oy} sa0q

(VSd a1nus jou s) eate adiuas §t AYD/AUN0D AgGisi)

VAUV JDIAY3S

199°9

199

000'9

sjejol

S90IAJ8S PaseyaIng

$1807) B0IAIBS

48yi0

Juawdinb3

o] O] ©| O] ©o] ©

SUOIJROIUNLLILLO?

199

199

AouednaoQ

0

sa(iddng

0

buiuies

0

[oARI]

009

009

Sjijauag abuli4

00v's

00v'S

saliejeg/sabepy

pajebpng
lejor

$32IN0SdY

puIy-ul

ysey

awoou|

BR_Y0

Yaen

weiboig

spun4
9)els

(1 8p1L-uou)
spung pa4 Joyl0

spund il apiL
VVO [eidpa4

W31l 3NN

210¢ A4 *¥V3A IVOSId

(H.1vd-Q)uonowold Y)EsH\UoHUaABId 9SEBSIQ

‘JOIAY3S

9 uoibay - buiby uo @20 AunoH Uy yvy

0L# I1e32Q 19Bpng 8diA1ag 300410
ue|d uojjejuswa|duwi [enuuy /L0Z Ad




FLE VOOl
punj-uj ysed PUIM-u] ysey SANN4d 40 324N0S
ANIVA 3NIVA
S33¥NOSIY ¥IHLO HOLVIN
L10Z Ad S30UNOSIY YIHLO ® HOLVIN 40 3TNAIHIS

:9quosap asea|d ‘sak §

¢dIV Ad s.Aousbe ay) yo ped se panoidde auo ayj 0} saBueyds Aue J08)ja1 196png ad1aJag Joaliq 9y} s90(Q

(¥Sd @11us jou si eale 9o1A9s §i AyD/AUNnoD Aq 1si7)

VAUV JDIAH3S

LLL

000°L

s|ejo]

SE0IAI9S Poselding

$1S07) 90IA8S

JBYl0

Juswdinb3

SUOIIRIUNLILIOY

fouednoog

saliddng

bujuesf

jonel]

Se

00¢

sjieuag sbuu

9LL

9L

004

souees/sabe,

pajabpng
fejol

$32IN0SdY

puI-ul

ysey

auWoou|

Y0

yaen

weiboig

spuny
9je}s

(111 3 1-uou)
spund pad 9410

Spund ji spiL

YVO [esopay

3Ll INN

L1102 Ad *¥Vv3A IVOSIH

d1D - weiboig suoyisuer] ase)

:30IAY3S

g uoibay - Buiby uo soyo Aunod U] vy

L L# I1e3aQ 396png 921138 J03l1Q

ueld uopejuawajdw) [enuuy 210z Ad




Pu-uj ysed PUiy-uj ysed SANNd 40 32JNO0S
ANTVA INTVA
S30JNOSIY ¥3IHLO HOLVIN
1102 Ad S304N0S3Y ¥3HLO0 ® HOLVIN 40 31NAIHOS

ON

:aquiosap aseald ‘sak y|
¢dIV Ad sfouabe ayj} jo ped se parosdde auo ay) 03 sebueyd Aue Joaja. Jabpng as1a1eg J03.1Q dY} $80(

(vSd a4nua jou si eale aoiaas i A1D/Aunod Aq 1siT)

VUV F0IAUTS

s|ejo]

S30IAIaG paseyoIng

$)507) 8IAI3S

BEl)g)

Juswdinb3

SUOIJROIUNWIWIOY

Aouedn2oQ

sa|ddng

buiuies|

jorBl]

syjeuag abuli4

o| ©| o] o] ©] ©] O] O] O] O] ©] O ©

Sale|eg/sabepm

pejebpng
lejol

$921N0S3Y
12y10

puiy-uj

yse9

awoau| spun4

Yalew

weiboid aels

{111 am1-uou)
spund pa4 Y10

spund |if apLL
VVO [eiap24

W31l 3N

2102 Ad *dV3IA VOSId

:30IAN3S

g uoibay - buiby uo YO AUNOD U] WYV

uejd uopejuawaldwi [enuuy /102 Ad

Z1# I1e32Q 39Bpng 92iA188 103410




[ X aoueinsseay Ajpusti4| T1-9
(2402
9UdsaJ JO WO} B Se “AJ8S 3.Jed Jeuostad i INQH/ daid
X X X X X X X X |eaW ‘3pie Yljeay swioy ‘9ueliSISSe a4ed swoy 01-9
‘Buiyewswoy ‘a10yd apnaui os|e Aew) ale) o)dsoay
{yoagadnag aansissy) (SYAd)|
X X X X X we)sAg asuodsay AousbBirawg jeuosiad 64
X X X X ale) |euosiad| 8-9
X X X X wawabeuepy uonesipay| £-9
X X X X SpIV YeaH swoH| 9-9
X X X X BuniewswoH| v-g
X X (053u0D Anfu) swoH| €-9
X X X X aoue)sissy aien swoH| z-g
X aloyd| T1-9
(SNv-3s) | (dngDD115) |  (41viN) (s1e0yas3) atey
SIINAID oddn ung isnJ
HUSS u S | pundisnit 9WOoH-ul 1§ 3JE) SARBUIRYY ( SSADY IS | HA UL | 3-111 3L ** -1l 3L S3DIAIDS BWOH-uU|| pasdo
jiomiaN | soniSasery piemy audsay 3 o ) T la-nemL ) )
Suidy s s MBI IS Hsou 38 15
spun4 a1e31s spun4 |esapa4

SIDIAY3S FINOH-NI

‘Pamo||e sI aduelsisse
8uiddoys pue [eaipaw pajejas Suipnjpul syusididel
X X X X 2D1AJ3S JO LIodsuel] Pale|aJ 9)idsal pue 3d1AIS Aep 9v
Hnpe - (Ajuo *dns 9 15 8 JLVIN J104) uonelodsuel |
X X X X yoseano| S-v
X X X X 80oue)sIssy B uonewlo]| -y
X weiboid yoeannQ g AOB0APY Joysesiq! £-v
X X X X X voddng =% uoljeulpioo) 8sed| Z-v
X X X X X wawebeuey aien| T-v
(SNv3s) [(dnsDds)| (d1vim) (s1eay253)
S3INIBS uoddng | pungisniy N 2“ 3 wawaseuen . **
BompaN | samSasey | piemy H-ui 35 J aten s SSA0Y IS | NASBIUL | 3-N1 9L a-m oy | E 2R $3IAIDS $S929Y | pis do
audsay 1§ :
3uidv 15 1S AN IS
spun4 ajeis spun4 |esapa4
SIDIAY3S SSIODV
juswyoeny

TOE-STOT# 1L 03 Juawipene paepdn - XLIJRIA] SIIIAIDS 9|qepun



‘swesboid paseg-souspIAg Joj pasn 8 O} aAeY spuny |1y — A |1l )L 10} SION .,

ST/5/ 210 Aoy "sjeaw 3|qi8113 11l 3(3L YVO 404 SIS0 POO} |BN1IE J0) PAIRUFISIP 348 SPUN} diSN«
SNV "3§ 31 22uepIngd 4o} 96Z-ZT0Z 1L 23S X X X uoieonp3 UORUINN| SO
Q 21311 31 @dueping 104 prT-2TOT 1L 39S X X X Buijgsunod uonuINN| -0
41VIA IS 31 @2uepIng 10§ TTT-90071L B EVE1L 335 X X X Sjea|y paJeallsg swoH| S-9
ZT-£00Z '8 Z0T-5002 *£L9€ 11 :50e(d3Y X X s|eayy ajebaibuon| €D
eu Mw_ﬁmwwmm_wm_m\% WMG”U,“M“ swowsunvay | dSNe | TR pasanfea msoﬂ.__mwu_”_m 8 201l 3L ENMMMW,___NE BIUNIDS UORLINN | pis do
S3DIAY3S NOILIYLNN
Buuies] 9 r‘oaa:w .co_hmu:um 6.>_m9mo omu ”
saoineg poddng diysuny| 6T-D
$20I1M98 [ejuswia|ddng Jealbaie)| 8T-D
(000) @sienibaie) uspyuo) Bunesigl L1-D
sa0i1n1eg Buyasunod| 91-)
%m 3 X w 10916aN ‘osnqy Jep|3 VOC%%_HW\_WM a1
VA 2AIL ‘
X $80IMBS UOISIA| 1D
X Buiyers sewa) Jowes| €13
X suopeladQ Jejus) Jowes| ¢1-d
X v __>xm:; X uewspnquiQ alen wia] buoi| 11D
X X souejsissy {ebe| 0T-D
X Jeday swoH| 6-2
X yeaq 3 pasedwi Buuesy o} souesissy| 8-
X Buuesiog yyesH| -0
X X X UOIJOWO.d Y)eaH/uonuanald aseasig| 9-
X X X X X X X alen Aeq ynpy enuswaq| z-2
X X X X X X X solnes Ae@ ynpy| T-D
el e e e . >
syomiay | somgaiey | premy [PHOHUITIS S_gmwzu s w>_~ﬂ_.n.._2_< m:wﬁ_ﬂ_:.am A SRIL | IMOBL Y oy oy | B sao1uas Ajuntiio))| pis do
3uwdv s 1S WP IS
spund 8jels spun4 [esepa4

S3DIAY3S ALINNIWINOD




[eJapad
alels
alels
alels
a1e18
2]e1s
alels
a1e1g
a1e1S
2lel1s
21els
91e1S
ae1s

|eJapay

[elapad

[eJapay

jelapad

IETEN

[eJapaq

jeJapay
a1es

|eJapay

(dISN) weiB0oud 9AI3UIU| SBIIAISS UOITLIINN
1uawadeuen ale) alels

(OSW) uewspnquiQ a3eis uedIydIN

SqwQ dWOH Buisiny 31e1s

(24e) aydsay 032eqO] ) plemy 1B 91R1S
aJe) audsay aiels

1oddng Jaai8ase) aleis

(SNYV "15) $221A19S yJJomiIaN Su1Sy a1e]S
21p) AIJRUIRY|Y D1R1S

S|ESA PRJAAIIRQ SWOH 21e1S

S|ea|A 91e8a48u0) a1els

SIDIAIDS WOH-U| 91eIS

S9DIAIRS SSDIIY D1e1S

UOIIUDARId BSNQY JBP|F SIIAISS dVI/IIA SJ3L
(uewispnquiQ J11) S32IAIBS Y/IIA SJ3LL
uoddns Janiga.ed Ajlwey [euonen (dSJ4N) S21AI3S 3111 dIL
(UljeaH aAIIUaARLd) SIS AIII 3L
S|ESIAl PRIDAIISQ SWOH $3IIAIIS Z-DIII 3|HL
S|eaN 81e3343U0) $32IAIBS T-DIII B3L
$92IAJDS aAoddns gi)f 9j31L
uolleJlsSIuIWpY 31e1s

uonessiuiwpyY |11 3)3L

awen a1 weidouad [n4



MATCHING REQUIREMENTS Page 2
Revision date 1/26/2016 Revision to Transmittal Letter #2016-320

FEDERAL ADMINISTRATION TOTAL - MATCH REQUIRED: 25%
STATE 15%[2] (AASA)
LOCAL 10% (AAAs)

FEDERAL & STATE SERVICES TOTAL - MATCH REQUIRED: 15%
STATE 5% (AASA)
LOCAL 10% (AAAs)

Table 1 below describes these requirements by source of funds.

Table 1 AAA Local Matching Requirement by Fund Source

Funding Source Fund Source Name AAA Local Match Requirement Reference
Federal Administration 15% (a) OAA of 1965 (d)
Federal B 10% OAA of 1965
Federal C1 10% OAA of 1965
Federal C2 10% OAA of 1965
Federal D 10% OAA of 1965

Federal E 10% OAA of 1965
Federal EAP No Match Required ACL CFDA

Federal VII-A No Match Required AoA Fiscal Guide (b)
Federal NSIP No Match Required AOA Fiscal Guide
State Administration No Match Required AASA

State Access 10% AASA

State In-Home 10% AASA

State Congregate Meals 10% AASA

State Home Delivered Meals 10% AASA

State State Nursing Home Ombudsman 10% AASA

State Alternative Care 10% AASA

State State Ombudsman Funds (MSQO) 10% AASA

State Merit Award Trust Fund No Match Required AASA TL #1006 (7/28/09)
State State Caregiver Support 10% AASA

State Respite Escheats No Match Required Public Act 171 of 1990
State Care Management 10% AASA

State State Aging Network Services Grant 10% AASA

(a) 15% is an approximate amount and may vary slightly after applying the state match amount.
(b) AoA is the acronym for the federal Administration on Aging

(c) Michigan Office of Long Term Care Supports and Services (OLTCSS)

(d) OAA is the acronym for the Older Americans Act

Per AoA requirements, if the required non-federal share is not provided by the completion date of
the funded project period, to meet the match percentage, AoA will reduce the Federal dollars
awarded when closing out the award, which may result in a requirement to return Federal funds.
AASA verifies compliance with local matching requirements based upon a review of AAA FSRs.

[2] The exact percentage amount may vary slightly in order to meet the federal requirement.




0808969 |09€16S 59612 v8ELG 08596 B6E0E9 8v9L 85801 00€z/8€  [€16612 €659z [¥62902 55664 0£228

282.G 2250¢ 09292 EERINES ;eom.zcoo__

0vG60S SvSE0E §66502 poo||
[8os251 0005 ZL98L 0055 0005} 0005¥ 0052 9511 snosue|jaosi|
[losz. [ 0002 0051 000€ sdiysIaquisiy
[loosoz 00S/1 0S¢ 0sZ1 0051 S80UBI9jU0D
[looseer 00521 0005¥ 0062 00§22 00§ 006 el ]
floor921 001 000GE | 000€ 00S€Z 00g)} 059 05zl auoydala |
flogs2¢ 0001 0009 [ 00§ abejsod
lfoszze 001 005vZ 0086 05L uoBeaygnd % Bunuug
[losz68 0052 00085 005} 00012 05L 000} saidang a0l
[looosiz 000581 005v2 0058 Jeday g soueuauEp dinb3||
[loosze 0052¢€

0662 0009 052 0081

Z\E8Ye £1897) 6802 00052 000v6 00¥SL

00¥S 0005 00¥
lsos0v 4 0052 65801 00624 00521 00gEY 005Z¥ 052 0005 S90IAI9S 1IPNY 3 BU)UNCODY|

00vYLL 00052 0028 0068 0682 05€2 0005} S90IAIRS [eUOISSaj0Lf

G1LGvZ 89,92 zZe9 60LE £9€1 0/0€ 867 0v90E ) zz08 Gleov 5129 00L€ £8912 saxe L [jo:Aed]|

L152001  oeivly £26v §Z5T) Zrizl 60191 05y $68€05 ZvB0E G98¥S1 19608 50891 vEOES siyeuag abul4

1996E9¢  |00VE8E 0Lyl 06LLY SLvey 098¢Y 0069 0 08zvigL  [oooviL 89€S.G 19488} 00LEY 151608 SalIE[ES pUE SabeM

8902729} 8.0£6991  [066€2 00052 S90IAIaS PaseudINd
[looosz 00052 s901u8s [emoejuoDjf

1 SIUNLIANTdXT|

l8visesee Jooeies 59612 V8ELG 08995 6£0£9 8v9L 65801 8.£5900¢ _ [€066£Z £6510zL  [vBLIEL 5566. 0£L1vG v10]
[loseszer  Joogies 066£2 000052 00009} 00005€ 1aY0/BuIsiEy pun

00091 00091 aWooU| }S819)

S6LEYL 1612 6ELS 8595 v0E9 G9. §5464 2865€ 5¥08 PUDI-U| €007

06912 06912 yse) 18007

69997 0096} 55192 S0LLT 85801 £1651Z 60286¢ 1806 171€2 Spun4 eJEIS

vr9LGyLZ 89}y 06¥5C 11862 G296 £989 B84£5900Z 685E£ES 18425 0L6LL €629+ sbund [esope

H| SINNIATY||
WwWIOL JayjQ | uoneulpioo) | souelsissy g yoeannp Ddav JSAID] pungisnij JBAIEAN b Sjesy uoninN|l  dojsasg ulwpy
asep| uoneuwuojut 14710 aleDd| piemy Jusiy SAOH aien 18q swoH| ayebaibuon|l weiboid
SOI}IAIOY/S301AI9G Weuboid suopesadQ
240 | abed  |eulbuQ ION ‘ASY vODL Aousby
91/82/90 1eBpng jo sleg LL/0S/60 01 9L/L0/0L  :Powad 1ebpng 9  vsd

1390N9 ONLLVYIHO--ONIOV NO AJDNIOV ViV




00ve8e 0Lp9l 0521y Sivey 098EY 0069 0 08zv/8L  JoogrLl B9ESLS 19188} 00LEY £5260€ 0576 v.iOL

0058 000v€ 00’} 1odg SWajsAg uolewwou|
00202 0598 S0 1s1€109ds Juswasinquiiay||
|looszy 0z61 08y 00vSy 00" uejaiqff
[looss 1 008811 007 S10]EUIP100D MOW||

[loozev 00.5¥ 05z siojeuipiood 8yg buuig

fooseeL 00201 09292 GG SuUBI| POO/J8ALQ UBA|

0096 0096v 00l adng BuisnoH uonisuel ||

GeeLz) 89026 192vC 52'9 Japod
[ooars 08259 0ZE9L 05'€ $3000f
00Z9¢ 5125 GZ60€E 00'L 1B uonunN Ajunwwod)|
5656 089/ 6161 00°€ BN @4 Aedns usyoy||
[o0061 004 00€EL 00'L 1siuondeoey||
floooLy 0561 05192 00621 00’} 10jeuIpI00D o YN[
[loozoe 0029¢ 00'L 1s)e108ds BujsnoH||
JfocoreL 05988 0042 09499 0rg9L 0561 | §2'9 1eaLe|5/8910]|
|foooze 00Z6) 0082} 00'L Juejsissy soueu |
[loovse 0GEGL 0G0€Z [ WEIUNOJDY Yes]|
Jfoooey 00081 0069 00181 00° 1s(j2103dS yoeay Jno)|
[los629 05629 00T 10)e13dQ e1ea/SIoIN Od||
[loooest 0SLLy 01261 06968 0562 0S'y s.0jeupio0d v3If|
{losoroL 0L¥9L 0v6r8 00€€ 05y 1slfe10adg sessy/ANaibyf
[loseris 05¥0LY 0060¥ 501 Mg Jabeuen aieg||
[lostess 099115 00SYY SLLL N Jobeuepy asedjl
[losz€s 0Sy6Yy 00EY 00'L Josinsadng Jaxiom [eoog]f
051€S 0068y 052y 00'L Josinedng mc_mSz__
L0509y 1059y 00’} Jauueidf
0059¥ 0529 0520% 00' Jebeuep yeluof|
[foovzse 00v28E 00'8 Nu/MS suopisues | el
[losesy 059vZ 0068 0085} 00} B sjuelD g sujy wwod|
looges ootee 00v1Z 001 BN s90.n0sY UBWNHf
|fooz12 00559 0045 00} Jojaug saneml
[loszse 0sZLy 0052 00} Jopaug soueul
ilooszs 0zEzy 0850¢ 001 10158110 UoRANN|
[fosess 00011 08216 0029 00’} 10308110 Juejsissy||

05286 0SZ'LY 0001 0082} 002'e¥ 00 10198.1g SAINOSXT

VIOL 18Y10| uoneuipioon] aouelsissy B yoeay Jano | pundisni) JERCIYY JWBN BEEN UoUINN dojensqg uiwpy| s314 NOLLYDIFISSY 1D 900

ased| uoiewop} NO| DYHAv/dT1D aien| piemy juep SdOH a.e) 1oeq swoH| ejebaibuo) weiboid
SBIANOY/S80IAeS Welbold __ suofjesad(
Z jo Z abeq leuibuQo TON A8y VYOO 1 :Aouaby
94/82/90 196png Jo ejeq LL/08/60 o) 9L/10/0L  :pouad Jabpng 9 'VSd

SARIVIVS ANV SIOVM--ONIOV NO AONIOV VIV




dAW 6T0C-LTOC A4 Aouaby s3o1AI3S JINpy pue bulby

wnnuRuoeD
ealy [epded ylomsN poddng
Ajlgestq ‘sping spoddng pue paseg
$82IA9S WIB)-BUo] YWYV ‘HIND -Alunwwon
ealy [eyde)d yiomieN ‘SIONIOAN [BI100S SuoljIsuel |
Ajligesiq pue HND ‘sisieoads aled yyy ‘uonealignd
juswabeuely ated aleAud ealy |ejide) stomjaN | BuisnoH yyy pue siojeulpioo)d $3JUaI9jald Joluas ‘SOVD 18jus] meT
pue HND 'sediAles NPy Ayjiqesiq ‘sweiboad aydsay spoddng | 4N ‘SIodJOA] ‘uoneuwLiojul J0IUaS paseg-qep Auanod ‘dASY ‘Buljasunon
SHHQA ‘seoIneg 14N ‘welboid| SWoH-U| ‘HIND ‘SedIAes JInpy |e120g suonisuel] a1 ‘AIojoanq a21nosay Joluag suondQ vvv ‘Buijasunosd
Janepn 80104 [N ‘sedlnRg SHHQ ‘weiboid uowedwod | wyy ‘5,04AV/DDL1 ‘seolales ‘SOYAVY/ODLT 'swashs UonUINN YV ‘000 ‘a0
UNPY SHHA “16 818D WYY Jolusg 'pi00) 8SED VYV Buiesunog suoido vyy L1Z ‘'sPoeS ¥V 9 | VY| ‘HLVd ‘sweibold dQg3 vvv
wnnupuon
|edIpeiy
pue
alealfjjea
saoIyo
uelg)aop Alunoy ‘(suelajon) S9SSE|D SSauj|lom
$391JJ0 uelalap Ajuno) 18)ua) aouejsissy Ajwey juswypedaq yyeaH Ajunod
alen Y)eaH sWoH pajis aien YleaH swoH pa|S | ‘Jeua) yleaH Joiuag mouedg| ‘Jajusn yyeaH Joiusg moueds ‘sasse|o ssaujjom |endsoH
juowoebeuep aien poddng g uopeupioo) ased Buglesunon suondo Vg1 SS929Y uojjusAald pue uogeanp3 wnnupuoy jo adA |
ealy 9oIMag
9 uoibay 9 Buluueld
(Aesan

sjuswnoo( ayj ul sjdwes pajsjdwuod s9s ‘9oue)sISSe [B21UYOS) J04) "ge) sjuswindoq JaYl0 pue 1abpng syl Japun wnnuiuod pajs|dwod JnoA peojdn “sauo Asewd ay) Ajuo isi| ‘pepiactd aoeds sy}
ui sweuboud eale je Jj Jouued nok J| "ease adinses pue Buluueld ay) ul s|qejieAe suonido weiboid 821A18S JO UOIBUIPIOOD BU} MOUS 0} papiacid SBX0Q WNNURUOD S} Ul UoKeULIOiUI d40ads teju]

'Suoljdo uoleUIPI00D 93IMI8S A)JS00 alow Jo asn alnjewaid
pioAe djay ueo jey) suolido uo-Aea $aqlIosap ‘UoiuBASId pue uoleonp3 ‘| xog “suodo weibo.id uoileuIPIC0D BOIAISS BqLIDSAP 0] 3JB G-Z S8X0g ‘WNNUNUOD Paseq-AjUNWWOD 8y} Uo pajos|yal
Auewud ase suondo psjejal-Aousbe eauy “Jswinsuod ay) 0} s|ge|ieAe suondo UCHBUIPIODD 89IAISS JO abuel ainus ay) moys Aay) Jayiabo] 'sadIAIes paseq-AIUNWWoS sjuasaldsl WNNURUos
Jamo| 8y} pue s821AI8S a1ED Y)jeay sjussaidal wnnuiuod saddn ayj "SWNNUUOD UOKEUIPIOOD 8IAIaS OM] Juasaidal Ajleoiydeld o) Aem e se saAIBS WNNURUOD UONEUIPIOOY BOIAISS [BN(] Y|

wid)sAg asen yjeaH pue Bulby paseg-Alunwiwion
IWNNNILNOD NOILVNIGHOOD IDIANEAS Tvna



GT0T aung

sudy uo a0
ARSI

Buyyels wesdord uolInN s, YOI L uo |1Bl3p 184lany J0j MEYD) uonezwedig uonINy 93% .

314 §° YUNH Apud
LNVISISSY 35VD

344 S sutsoy ydejays
1Siv123dS ALITIAIDNI

314 1 4nYuydn Ied
A1S1VID34S AivdIigIn

314 G4" udsPudJY qad

344 { siaeq epun

_’ |13uno) Asosiapy E:.&.Om:oul_

40133810 3AILND3X3

314 [ UBMQ uoLEN

_ {13uno) Suyeuipioo) asxuapuadapuy Joj mu:w_t_

—{  1SITVID34S IDNVLSISSY
EToL: % NOILVWHOINI Q31311430 L5MVID3dS HOVIYLAO0
. 1 33S|H URsLYD
304 T 30sLyD Apny L, P 4
1S¥1D34ds §§370V NvDlL3a e 3141 siodoy Aous
145 "
53149 1 uonow il 151viads HBOLVNIGHO0D dviin
- INUOM T¥HOS HIVI¥LNO % INVINI
3001 310 314 T wuedep 5314 11 5314 6£°0T Sy . )
Sttt 151V123ds SHADYNYIN 34vD | | SuI9WNVN 3uvD [ || SNOLLISNviL 34V TR s
433LNOIOA '8 ONISIVEANN 3SUNN XHOM VDOS I L1 T viener hespan
_ _ ot —t 1511VID3dS - " :
: FINVLSISSY | 14 T J3Gaim esi
—~ 314 T Head ako( s " e JNVISEY B NOLVAEON HOLYNIGHOOD $3DiAHIS
INVISISSY 321440 344 1 iowwaT Awwe _wmﬁs_wwrum utkﬂzﬁm%mc_u HOSIANI4RS 9044
OW SINY SNOILYI3Y ALINDWINGD .
YIWSINTYD B ALINOW ININISHNEWNITL INIVELSININGY SNOILISNVYL 3H¥D
€101 144 ¢ | L] 313 v adeuy esi [S1vDAds 314 T pieag djoydin
~ Viva/SPIN HOVIYLNO 8 INVINI 1S1VID3dS ONISHIOH
$3DIOHD L2370Yd 341 13t 4T ETE R AT 347 EJEs I
UOUURY) EPUDMA QQIM uIqoy YIWS Woj JUBDEA JueleA uieyuasay |l ssem siueydass
INVISISSY INVINNOIOV ¥IDVNYIN 1S1VID3dS 40SIA¥3dNS ¥OSIAYIINS YIADVYNYN WVHOOUG | ke L4 T Ouluuew qieg 3L T SUHLALY B3IU0N
| 1103 314 T IINVNI 44v1S LOVEINOD ALTVND 3SHNN NYOM VID0S a3Isve IDNIAIAI YOTISNNOD SNOILAO V 3 | HOSIAYIANG
SISINOILAIDIY OML I ] T T T T T _ ONISNOH NOILISNVY L
i
|| 314 T 9Red elupuy 314 T 5309y 20f 314 T jopey ealpuy 314 T 910N uosjie) 314 T ueuwly eies 314 T ouopoueng €73
HIOVNYIN 331340 HOLDIHA IDNVYNI4 Y3OVNVIA HH YOL0341Q 43AIVM 40103810 LNVISISSY »HOLD 3810 NOLLIGLNN
L | 1 L I ]
1

4/ _ pieog IAnLSILIWLPY Wnidosuo) duidy AJunod-l4y _ \I

wngiosuo) Juidy Ajuno)-ug




EIERe
NUhuaW Adsepy
iojeulpion
[VEREITN

ETEL
yary Auepy
WEBISISSY 240

ald L
QquieT estjapy
10s1ns9dng
MOW 1

G10Z 19QUUBA0N

3142

314 1 4007 euer

314 | UOSIEM DIIA
SJeIsissSy VYO

EIE i
Ied Winy
Jabeueyy suonesadp
S|EJN PBIBAYIQ SWOH
MOW 19

3146
SeeA0T epur]
esISSY 320

14 1
siaeg ey
J0s|AJ3dNg

MOW O3

314G
Buivadia | uasey

JOJBUIPICOD)
usy2uy

3146
ulieA ABpIyS
JUBISISSY a3uy0

dld 1

Binquaney swen

losiauadng
MOW 22

314 64°€
S19L0H UBYOUY

ETE
13j98Y0S AGIRYS
juejsissy
ucHINpaud PoC4

ouopouong ped

uamQ) “| uouep
10}92.1g SAUNIXT

3i4 64
$300D

3141
U0SIaURO0IS

3141
UOSUYOr aulluy
Jabeuepy
LoNoNPoId POo4

weiboid uonunN - buiby uo aoo Aluno-u |

A

EIEN]
%007 Joas

ETE
JIA3(|ABSCjI BUEQ
BUOJSI3YAA 12yoeY

10s1nadng
uoi1aNpoI4 pPCo4

Fuidy uo a0

JUNO)-LL

1 Arg

Jid v
SIBAUQ) UBA

314927
SJOJBUIPI00D

aus Buuiqg ot

ETEN!
13)}31S eyse |
19beuepy
UoIINN ANUNWIWOD




288'0¢$ oce

YOWA ssaull4 paosueyus
961°C$ 7
adL (HLVd-Q) yleaH plemo] uondy |euosiad selegelq
8.E'V$ 0sl
aal (SOW) soueleg Jo Japep
junowy sjuedjopied jo
6ujpuny -oN pejedjonuy SweN Japlrold aweN weiboid

"/ 102 Ad Ul Buluuibaq panoidde aq jim 3si| siyy woyy swelboud Ajup -Aleiqi

swiN20 8yl Ul  spuny a-[il @yl Jo} sweiboid 4ag3 paroiddy Jo isI, 94} 99s asedld ‘(yoy) Buiby uo uonessiuiwpy (12Y) BulAl AJunwwod 1o} uolelsiuiwpy
sy} Aq psuluBlep se eualud [9Al] Isaybly ay) 1eaw Jey) swelboid uoowoud yjeay uo pasn aq Ajuo ued spuny d-11l SML (£10Z Ad) 9102 ‘L 18qoQ Buluuibeg

‘a-lil @l 1epun papun} q 0} An_Dmmv wEm._wo._n_ paseg-aduspIAg JOj MOj2q paisanbal uoljeuliojul ayj} aplnolg

6102-2102 ueld uojejuawaldwi JesA N 8 [enuuy

uoluya(g SIAISG UOIjoWOld Y)eaH uoiuanald aseasiq Japun papund

2102 Ad ¥0Od QINNV1d SNVIO0¥Ud A3Sva-3ON3dIAT

Buiby uo 8o Aluno)-uj ;g ucibay
Buiby uo Aouaby eairy




AGENDAITEM# A

G STATE OF MICHIGAN =
e DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY =s.7
i LANSING
RICK SNYDER DAN WYANT
GOVERNOR RECE‘VED DIRECTOR
L "o 2018 July 13, 2016

Dear Interested Party:

Pursuant to Act 451, Section 5511, the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality,
Air Quality Division’s Pending New Source Review Application Report is enclosed. This
report lists all of the pending applications submitted for sources within your county.

The Pending New Source Review Applications Report includes the following
information: county, city, date received, applicant’s name, site address, application
permit number, and a brief description of the nature of the source or process.

This report will be sent to you on a monthly basis unless you request that your name be
deleted from our mailing list. Please note that this information is updated weekly and is
also available on the Internet. A query is accessible on the Permits page at the
following address: http://lwww.deq.state.mi.us/aps. Click on “NSR Pending
Application Query,” select the county name from the drop down list, then click the
"Submit Query" button. You may obtain information on sources located in neighboring
counties by accessing the above query or by contacting me.

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

Sincerely,

e
" ; Nt
VATV S By S R G e

Pl s

Sue Thelen

Permit Section

Air Quality Division
517-284-6804

Enclosure

CONSTITUTION HALL » 525 WEST ALLEGAN STREET » P.O. BOX 30473 » LANSING, MICHIGAN 48908-7973
www.michigan.gov/deq « (800) 662-9278



abed JouBiUj UOHISS JLWISH UO a[qeieAy HOday

VT4 IHL WOYd SNOISSING
JAIKOIA YNATNS NI ISVYIHONI

0L 0°¢ WOYH4 LNILNOD D0A 3HL JSIVY

SINIONT NOILSNGWOD TYNYILNI

® SLINYTd ONILSIX3 JLVYAITOSNOD

oLoz/eey
NOTIVD ¥3d Sd16°¢

910¢/1¢/S

aloz/el/s

SANIT ONILYOD SNOVYA 91L0¢/9¢/v
1N0O-1d0 SdVH

9l0e/8/C
ONITOADIY ALIHONOD 9102/0€/9
uoseay uoneoijddy PpaAiedey

VeCl-G6

164-0L1

91-8L

aec0-96

91-9¢

91-9L1

‘ON Huwiad

ALISHIAINN FLVLS NVOIHOIN

27171 'YWV - dNOYD IV

0771 NN
1INIHG 4O O1HL0371d 4IONVHED

ONI 'ONILYOD TV¥SHIAINN

ANVAINOD TVIINIHD LdVYHYOOT

D11 ONIHSNHD FIZNIMOVIN

PVERIGG Y

Sov
WOOY S33LSNYL 40 adv0od
avod NNIKMOLIdNY 9¢v

NOILYHOdHOO dv3a1 VA4
avod SWYITIIM G961

avOod YNNIIA M GEER

IAIEA ADHINT v02S

ang 3700 d SNV ¢oey

avod 3AQ s 841¢

SS2Ippy 9IS

suoned[|ddy [[ejsu] 01 Jlwiad buipusd Ayjenp v D3diN

6¥CEA

¢85St

/865N

9GZ/IN

62199

Z
n

910z ‘€L Ainp ‘ABpS8UPSM POIULC

ONISNV1 1Svd

YNV

ISOULNOW

ANIT4

ANIT4

ANITH
LSTe)

WVYHONI

LOILVHED

J3S3INTD

EERENELR)

33SIN3O

J3SINGO
Aunos

Buisue :3o13s1g



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 3

Introduced by the County Services Committee of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION HONORING ROBERT F. SELIG

RESOLUTION # 16 —

WHEREAS, Robert F. Selig began serving as the President-CEO of the Capital Region Airport Authority on
November 18, 2002; and

WHEREAS, following a tour of duty with the U.S. Air Force, Bob spent his entire 40 year career in
management and development of public airports, he began his career in Kalamazoo, Michigan, then relocated to
Columbia, Missouri; followed by Grand Forks, North Dakota, Grand Island, Nebraska, Columbus, Ohio, and
will finish his career in Lansing, Michigan upon his retirement in September; and

WHEREAS, he is one of approximately 500+ Accredited Airport Executives (AAE) in the United States
through the American Association of Airport Executives (AAAE); and

WHEREAS, Bob’s career passion has been promoting airport/economic development and encouraging airport
organizations to meet their maximum potential; and

WHEREAS, under Bob’s leadership, the Capital Region Airport Authority experienced several major
accomplishments such as the establishment of an air service development program that resulted in the
recruitment of nine (9) new airlines serving twelve (12) new domestic and international destinations; and

WHEREAS, Bob led the conversion of the airport into the Capital Region International Airport through the
establishment of U.S. Port of Entry #3883 (Port Lansing) and established Port Lansing Foreign Trade Zone
#275 at the Airport; and

WHEREAS, the development of the international airport program stimulated a capital investment of over $27
million in the construction of new and expanded airport facilities; and

WHEREAS, during Bob’s tenure the Authority’s air cargo program was expanded through the recruitment of
747 and 767 freighter charter flights through Kalitta Air, Amerijet Air Freight, and Atlas Air Freight and a
designated Container Freight Station in the Port Lansing Global Logistics Centre was established for the
processing of international ocean freight containers; and

WHEREAS, Bob was instrumental in charting a course of financial survival for the Authority through the
significant reduction of air service associated with the Delta — Northwest Airline merger.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby congratulates
Robert F. Selig on the event of his retirement and extends its sincere appreciation to Bob for his dedication and
his many contributions as President-CEO of the Capital Region International Airport.



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board wishes him continued success in all of his future endeavors.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Nolan, Tsernoglou Approved 7/19/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 4

Introduced by the County Services Committee of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION HONORING JOHN ELIAS

RESOLUTION # 16 —

WHEREAS, John Elias began his employment with the Ingham County Parks Department in 1989 as a Park
Ranger I; and

WHEREAS, John has been instrumental in the development of the Ingham County Parks; and

WHEREAS, throughout his career he was responsible for routine building maintenance along with more
complex maintenance responsibilities such as plumbing, electrical work, carpentry, and equipment maintenance
within the park system; and

WHEREAS, John has assisted in many significant construction projects including picnic shelters, the Band
Shell, playgrounds, and land improvement projects at Lake Lansing Parks and Hawk Island; and

WHEREAS, John’s commitment to high work quality and a sense of ownership has proven to be a great asset to
the County Parks Department and Ingham County; and

WHEREAS, during his career John was professional, dedicated, knowledgeable and loyal to the Parks
Department mission to provide quality outdoor recreation opportunities and facilities for all segments of our
population and to enhance the quality of life for park visitors and county residents through active citizen
involvement, planned acquisition, preservation, and professional management of park lands.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners hereby honors John Elias for his
outstanding quality of work and extends its sincere appreciation for his contributions during his years of
dedicated service to the Ingham County Parks Department.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners extends to Mr. Elias its best wishes for
continued success in all his future endeavors.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Nolan, Tsernoglou Approved 7/19/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 5

Introduced by the County Services Committee of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE SPECIAL AND ROUTINE PERMITS
FOR THE INGHAM COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION # 16 —
WHEREAS, as of July 23, 2013, the Ingham County Department of Transportation and Roads became the
Ingham County Road Department per Resolution #13-289; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Road Commission periodically approved Special and Routine permits as part
of the their roles and responsibilities; and

WHEREAS, this is now the responsibility of the Board of Commissioners to approve these permits as
necessary.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approves the attached list
of Special and Routine Permits dated July 5, 2016 as submitted.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Nolan, Tsernoglou Approved 7/19/2016



INGHAM COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT

LIST OF CURRENT PERMITS ISSUED

DATE: July 5, 2016

R/W PERMIT# | RIW APPLICANT /CONTRACTOR | RIW WORK R/W LOCATION R/W CITY/TWP. R/W SECTION
2016-320 AT&T CABLE /UG HOLT RD & CEDAR ST DELHI 14
2016-339 MERIDIAN TOWNSHIP SPECIAL EVENT VARIOUS MERIDIAN

2016-341 AT&T CABLE /UG MARSH RD & HASLETT RD MERIDIAN 10
2016-346 DELHI TOWNSHIP SANTIARY MCCUE RD & WAVERLY RD DELHI 30
2016-351 MERIDIAN TOWNSHIP SPECIAL EVENT VARIOUS VARIOUS

2016-358 COMCAST CABLE /UG CEDAR ST & WILLOUGHBY RD DELHI 15
2016-359 INGHAM TOWNSHIP SPECIAL EVENT VARIOUS INGHAM

2016-368 COMCAST CABLE /UG MOORE ST & HAMILTON RD MERIDIAN 21
2016-370 CONSUMERS ENERGY GAS BENNETT RD & HAGADORN RD MERIDIAN 31
2016-378 G.A. HUNT SANITARY SHAW ST & LAKE LANSING RD MERIDIAN 10
2016-379 CONSUMERS ENERGY GAS WENTLAND DR & HARPER RD DELHI 25
2016-380 FRONTIER CABLE /UG COLUMBIA RD & SEARLS RD WHITE OAK 1
2016-381 FRONTIER CABLE /UG DIEZT RD & COLUMBIA RD WHITE OAK 3,4,9,10
2016-383 FRONTIER CABLE /UG GRAMER RD & HUSCHKE RD LEROY 23
2016-388 JAMES EDWARD BUILDERS SIDEWALK MARSH RD & LAKE DR MERIDIAN 11
2016-394 DELHI TOWNSHIP MANHOLE CARTAGO DR DELHI 8
2016-395 DELHI TOWNSHIP SANITARY PINE TREE RD & PINE DELL DR DELHI 11,14
2016-399 INGHAM CO DRAIN COMM MISCELLANEOUS VARIOUS DELHI

2016-401 CN RAILROAD DETOUR VARIOUS MERIDIAN

2016-402 DUNN COMPANY ROAD CONST. VARIOUS VARIOUS

2016-403 AT&T CABLE /UG FRENWOOD LN & HOMER ST LANSING 14
2016-407 AT&T CABLE /UG ALAMO DR & WAVERLY RD DELHI 7
2016-408 FRONTIER CABLE /UG ALLEN RD & WEBBERVILLE RD LOCKE 35
2016-409 FRONTIER CABLE /UG ALLEN RD & MORRICE RD LOCKE 35
2016-411 PENDERGAST EXCAVATING STORM CORNELL RD & TIHART RD MERIDIAN 23
2016-412 COMCAST CABLE /UG E END DR & PARK LAKE RD MERIDIAN 8
2016-414 COMCAST CABLE/OH WOOD ST LANSING 3




JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 6

Introduced by the County Services Committee of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING UPDATING MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(MERS) OF MICHIGAN DIVISION NAMES

RESOLUTION # 16 -

WHEREAS, the County Board of Commissioners has authorized the establishment of MERS Defined Benefit
(DB) and Hybrid Pension Plan divisions; and

WHEREAS, the MERS Plan Adoption Agreements for each pension division provides the descriptive name of
the division; and

WHEREAS, there have been several changes in the Union representation requiring changes in the naming
convention of the pension division; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners recognizes the need to maintain accurate and up to date records for
each pension division.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes updating the names of the
impacted division through new Plan Adoption Agreements for each division requiring a name change.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the Human Resources Director to
sign and execute the MERS documents on behalf of the County to effectuate and finalize this change, subject to
approval as to form, by the County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Nolan, Tsernoglou Approved 7/19/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 7

Introduced by the County Services Committee of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION TO ADOPT A NEW HIRE DRIVING RECORD CHECK POLICY

RESOLUTION # 16 —

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners desires to follow risk management best practices; and

WHEREAS, best practices for risk management include running driver record checks to assure maintenance of
responsible driving records and to determine a Candidate’s suitability for employment; and

WHEREAS, this policy and procedure establishes a practice of driving record checks on all covered applicants
following a conditional offer of employment; and

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Department and County Attorney worked together to evaluate and codify a
policy and procedure for driving record checks for newly hired employees.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby adopts the
attached policy for New Hire Driving Record Checks.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners directs that all departments
and agencies under the jurisdiction of the Board of Commissioners shall be bound by this personnel policy and
work to further the achievement of the stated goals.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, this resolution shall not apply to positions under the authority of County
elected officials unless the elected official assents to application of this resolution to such positions.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Nolan, Tsernoglou Approved 7/19/2016



personnel Policy No. New Hire Driving Record

Check Policy

Approved:
Resolution No.

A. Purpose

Employees assigned to driving duties must at all times meet, at a minimum, the following
criteria:

1. Drivers must have a current, valid Michigan driver’s license

2. Drivers must maintain a clean driving record and have a driving history reflecting
lawful, prudent and safe operation of a motor vehicle; and,

3. Drivers must be, and remain, insurable under the County’s liability insurance policy.

Specific positions may have different and more rigorous standards or employee requirements
either by law/regulation, or such standards/requirements established in the discretion of the
County or applicable elected official for the position.

This Policy sets forth the requirement and use of history and current status of driving record in
the employment process and normal procedure upon hire.

B. Applicability

Except as set forth below, this Policy applies to: all individuals to whom an offer of part-time,
full-time, temporary, special part-time or seasonal employment is made on or after , 2016.
This includes former employees rehired by the County after a separation from the County service
of more than ninety calendar days (Collectively referred to as “Covered Applicants”).

Individuals applying for positions in the offices of the County Treasurer, County Clerk, Register
of Deeds, Drain Commissioner, Prosecuting Attorney, Sheriff and the Courts are subject to this
Policy if the appropriate elected official or Chief Judge has agreed in writing, in whole or in part,
to this Policy.

C. Policy

The County conducts driving record checks on all Covered Applicants following a conditional
offer of employment. After conducting an individualized assessment, exceptions or
accommodations may be made as contemplated by law, or for positions in which operating a
motor vehicle is not an essential job duty.



The new hire driving record check will normally include the following:

Verification of driver’s license number;

Verification of a Michigan driver’s license;

Examination of driver’s past and current history;

Examination of any moving violation points put on a driving record,;

oo

The County or elected officials may require additional record checks based upon the nature or
level of responsibility and requirements of the position. Such decision is within the sole
discretion of the County or applicable elected official.

All driving record checks will be conducted in compliance with applicable Federal and State
statutes. It is not currently anticipated that driving record checks will require or be by means of a
Consumer Report, as defined by the Fair Credit Reporting Act (“FCRA”). However, the County
reserves the right to require, with consent, an investigative Consumer Report. If a Consumer
Report is required, the County will adhere to requirements of the FCRA and the portions of the
Policy addressing the FCRA.

D. Procedure

Covered Applicants must complete and sign any disclosure, release authorization form required
by the County or applicable elected official for a driving record check to be conducted. A
Covered Applicant’s failure to complete, sign and submit the form will constitute a withdrawal
from the applicant pool.

Only a conditional offer may be made to a finalist for the position/appointment (the
“Candidate™). Written offers of employment extended to the candidate should state that the offer
is contingent on a satisfactory driving record check, if relevant.

Prior to commencement of work/services by the Candidate, Human Resources must be notified
to undertake a driving check and be informed whether the nature/responsibility/sensitivity of the
Candidate’s position requires additional screening. The driving check will be initiated by the
Human Resources Department once a contingent offer of employment has been issued and an
appropriate disclosure, release and authorization form is completed.

The results of the driving record check will be sent to an authorized individual in the Human
Resources Department. Prior moving or driving violations do not automatically preclude
employment.

In consultation with the applicable department director(s) or elected official, the Human
Resources Department will conduct an individualized assessment of the Candidate’s driving
record as it relates to the position the Candidate is seeking. The Human Resources Department
may also seek advice and guidance from the Ingham County Sheriff’s Office, County Counsel,
the Prosecuting Attorney, and/or Administrator/Controller’s Office, etc... The driving record
check must be completed and results verified before any employee begins work.



In determining a Candidates suitability for employment, consideration will be given to the nature
and specific duties of the position; the type, nature and gravity of the violation(s); number of
violations and circumstances of each, the length of time since the violation(s) and the accuracy of
the explanation. The County reserves the right to conduct a further review of any points or
violations. Certain positions within Ingham County are subject to State and/or Federal statutory
and/or regulatory requirements that may prohibit or limit individuals with certain driving records
from holding particular positions or engaging in certain functions. Nothing set forth in the
Policy shall in anyway restrict full compliance with State and Federal laws and regulations.

Ingham County may decline to hire or appoint any Candidate whose driving record the County
or the applicable elected official deems incompatible, its sole discretion, to the position the
Candidate is seeking. Ingham County reserves the right to make the sole determination
concerning information or any employment/appointment decision arising out of the driving
record check.

If a driving record check of a Candidate is returned with any violation history incompatible with
the position, the Human Resources Department will notify affected Department. The Human
Resources Department will contact the Candidate to inform him/her that Ingham County may
rescind its conditional offer of employment. The County will adhere to the any requirements of
the Fair Credit Reporting Act if a specific driving record check falls within the scope and
requirements of that law.

Driving record checks will be maintained pursuant to the applicable Ingham County Retention
and Disposal Schedule.

Any Candidate who provides incomplete, false or misleading information in the Candidate’s
application or disclosure will be eliminated from further consideration and/or will have any
conditional offer revoked. If false or misleading information is discovered after an individual has
been appointed in the position, the individual’s employment shall be terminated pursuant to the
appropriate dismissal procedures, if any.

This Policy addresses pre-employment/re-employment driving record checks only. Nothing in
this Policy should be interpreted to exclude or limit circumstances in which a driving record
check may be required for existing employee.



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 8

Introduced by the County Services Committee of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION FOR APPROVAL OF THE PRELIMINARY PLAT OF EMBER OAKS
RESOLUTION # 16 -
WHEREAS, the Board of Ingham County Commissioners last approved the Preliminary Plat for the residential
subdivision called Ember Oaks on November 19, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the subdivision is part of the Northwest ¥ of Section 35, Meridian Township, Ingham County,
Michigan; and

WHEREAS, Phases 1 through 3 of Ember Oaks was subsequently built and the roads accepted into the county
road system; and

WHEREAS, the two-year Preliminary Plat approval period, dictated by state statute, has expired and the
proprietor, Ember Oaks Company, requested re-approval of the Ember Oaks Preliminary Plat.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of Road Department staff, the Ingham
County Board of Commissioners re-approves the Ember Oaks Preliminary Plat for a period of two years, in
accordance with state statute.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Nolan, Tsernoglou Approved 7/19/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 9

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION TO CHANGE THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR AND PLAN NAME OF THE
FORMER ROAD COMMISSION’S NATIONWIDE POST EMPLOYMENT HEALTH PLAN
TO INGHAM COUNTY

RESOLUTION # 16 —

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Road Commission and Ingham County merged in June 2012; and

WHEREAS, the former Road Commission has post-employment health plans with Nationwide for the
collectively bargained employees and retirees and another plan for the non-collectively bargained employees
and retirees; and

WHEREAS, the County no longer contributes to this plan but employees and retirees still have money invested
through the plan; and

WHEREAS, it was recently discovered that the plan and plan administrator was never changed from the
Ingham County Road Commission; and

WHEREAS, Nationwide is requiring a resolution authorizing the change.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes Nationwide to
change the plan name and the plan administrator for both the collectively bargained and non-collectively
bargained post-employment health plans from the Ingham County Road Commission to Ingham County.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Nolan, Tsernoglou Approved 7/19/2016

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 10

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE IN FUNDING FOR
THE REVOLVING DRAIN FUND (FUND 802)

RESOLUTION # 16 -

WHEREAS, the County of Ingham, State of Michigan (the "County"), established a revolving drain fund (the
"Revolving Drain Fund," "Fund 802") in 1975 pursuant to Chapter 12 of the Drain Code of 1956 (Act 40,
Public Acts of Michigan, 1956, as amended) (the "Drain Code™) and appropriated money to the Revolving
Drain Fund; and

WHEREAS, the amount attributable to the Revolving Drain Fund was $1,000,000 in 2010; and
WHEREAS, this amount was increased to $7,000,000 in 2014; and
WHEREAS, this amount was decreased to $1,000,000 in 2015; and

WHEREAS, Ingham County Drain Commissioner (the "Drain Commissioner") has proposed that the Board of
Commissioners increase the Revolving fund amount by $5,000,000 to a total of $6,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the Drain Commissioner has agreed to continue to pay interest to the general fund on any funds
that are borrowed from the Revolving Drain Fund until repaid to the Revolving Drain Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. Pursuant to Chapter 12 of the Drain Code, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners shall set the
cash advance from the general fund of the County to the Revolving Drain Fund in the amount of $6,000,000.
The additional $5 million authorized by this Resolution is for a period of one year ending July 31, 2017. This
limitation is an exception to the general rules for Fund 802 outlined in the rest of this Resolution.

2. The amount in the Revolving Drain Fund is available for use by the Drain Commissioner as provided in
Chapter 12 of the Drain Code. The Drain Commissioner will notify the Financial Services Department of any
transfer needed and the funds will be transferred.

3. The County Treasurer shall account for these funds in a separate account or subaccount in the Revolving
Drain Fund (the "Account™).

4, The Drain Commissioner will pay the County Treasurer interest on any balance withdrawn on the
Account. The interest will be paid on a monthly basis using an interest rate determined annually. The interest
will be calculated on the outstanding balance of the Account as of the end of each month.



5. The interest rate will be the determined each January at a rate calculated at a rate per annum equal to
150 basis points (1.50%) greater than the yield on a one-year U. S. Treasury obligations (the "Interest Rate™).
The Interest Rate shall be based upon the information regarding yields on U. S. Treasury obligations published
in the "Market Data" section of Bloomberg.com, or its successor, or such other source as is mutually agreed by
the County Treasurer and the Drain Commissioner.

6. The Drain Commissioner can repay any full or partial portion of the outstanding balance at any time.
The Drain Commissioner will notify the Financial Services Department, and the funds will be returned to the
Revolving Fund.

7. This arrangement may be rescinded by the Board of Commissioners at the request of either the Drain
Commissioner or the County Treasurer, and the amount in excess of the original $292,500 in cash provided in
1975 will be returned to the County's General Fund with the understanding that the Treasurer will provide the
Drain Commissioner with ample time to borrow funds from an outside source.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Nolan, Tsernoglou Approved 7/19/2016

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 11

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDING THE COSTS ON RESOLUTION #16-251
FOR A ONE YEAR CONTRACT EXTENSION WITH PM TECHNOLOGIES
TO PROVIDE GENERATOR SERVICES FOR VARIOUS BACKUP GENERATORS
THROUGHOUT THE COUNTY

RESOLUTION # 16 -

WHEREAS, Resolution #16-251 contained incorrect compensation amounts; and
WHEREAS, PM Technology has agreed to hold their current pricing for a one year contract extension; and

WHEREAS, funds for the county back-up generators located at the Hilliard Building, Human Services
Building, Jail, Veterans Memorial Courthouse, 911 Center, Potter Park Zoo and the Youth Center, totaling
$4,695.00 are available within the appropriate contractual line items; and

WHEREAS, funds for the four (4) Emergency 911 back-up generators, located at Pennsylvania Avenue, Dobie
Road, Leslie and Dansville sites, totaling $1,310.00, are available in Line Item #261-32500-818000; and

WHEREAS, load bank testing will be provided for an additional cost of $450.00 per generator, on an as needed
basis only.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes a one year
contract extension with PM Technologies, 29395 Wall Street, Wixom, Michigan 48393 to provide generator
services for various backup generators throughout Ingham County for a total cost of $6,005.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, load bank testing will be provided for an additional cost of $450.00 per
generator, on an as needed basis only.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson
to sign any necessary documents that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County
Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Nolan, Tsernoglou Approved 7/19/2016

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 12

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH MYERS PLUMBING
& HEATING, INC. TO REPLACE THE TWO YOUTH CENTER BOILERS

RESOLUTION # 16 -

WHEREAS, the Facilities Department has experienced several maintenance issues with the Youth Center
boilers which have exceeded their life expectancy; and

WHEREAS, although not a local vendor, the Purchasing and Facilities Departments both agree that a contract
be awarded to Myers Plumbing and Heating, Inc. who submitted the lowest responsive and responsible bid of
$71,566.00 to replace the two boilers; and

WHEREAS, a $6,000.00 contingency is being requested for any unforeseen circumstances that may arise; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in the approved CIP line item # 245-66299-976000-5FC05 which has an
available balance of $95,100.00.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes entering into a
contract with Myers Plumbing & Heating, Inc. 16825 Industrial Parkway Lansing, Michigan 48906 to replace
the two Youth Center boilers for a not to exceed cost of $77,566.00 which includes a $6,000.00 contingency.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson
to sign any necessary contract documents that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the
County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Nolan, Tsernoglou Approved 7/19/2016

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 13

Introduced by County Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION TO APPROVE PURCHASE OF TRAINING FROM IMAGESOFT

RESOLUTION # 16 —

WHEREAS, Ingham County relies heavily on our OnBase system; and
WHEREAS, in the past, Imagesoft has provided training to Ingham County staff; and

WHEREAS, a subscription for an entire year of Premium OnBase Training will be $6,800.00 and available to
all Ingham County OnBase users.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners do hereby authorize the purchase of
training from Imagesoft in the amount not to exceed $6,800.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total cost will be paid out of the Innovation and Technology’s
Development and Training Fund #63695800-960080.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget
adjustments.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is
authorized to sign any contract documents consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the
County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Nolan, Tsernoglou Approved 7/19/2016

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 14

Introduced by County Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE RENEWAL OF THE RIGHTFAX SUPPORT AGREEMENT

RESOLUTION # 16 —

WHEREAS, Ingham County currently utilizes RightFax for faxing which requires ongoing support; and

WHEREAS, ITD obtained contract pricing from Konica Minolta for our ongoing support and licensing needs;
and

WHEREAS, our current existing support agreement is expired and ITD recommends renewing this agreement;
and

WHEREAS, our previous annual cost was $7,500.00 and the new annual cost will be $7,326.00.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners do hereby authorize the purchase of the
support agreement from Konica Minolta in the amount not to exceed $7,326.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total cost will be paid out of the county’s Network Fund #63625810-
932030.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget
adjustments.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is
authorized to sign any contract documents consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the
County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Nolan, Tsernoglou Approved 7/19/2016

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 15

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT WITH DIETZ JANITORIAL
FOR AS NEEDED CLEANING SERVICES AT THE
INGHAM COUNTY FAIRGROUNDS COMMUNITY HALL

RESOLUTION # 16 —

WHEREAS, The Ingham County Fair Community Hall continues to experience accelerated booking throughout
2016 and well into 2017; and

WHEREAS, fifty out of fifty-two weekends are booked on the grounds and most every weekend is booked in
the Community Hall; and

WHEREAS, the maintenance team is no longer capable of continuing to simultaneously clean the Community
Hall and maintain the level of service to the events on the grounds; and

WHEREAS, the Community Hall rentals are tied to the Fair Board’s long-range strategic plan to ensure the
diversification of the Fair’s off-season revenue stream and it is highly important to ensure that the facility is
clean and presentable prior to events booked in the Community Hall; and

WHEREAS, after careful review of bids, the Purchasing Director and Fair Board both concur that a contract be
awarded to Dietz Janitorial who submitted the most qualified bid in the amount of $8,928.00 for as-needed
cleaning services at the Ingham County Fair Community Hall and $62,00 an additional cleaning; and

WHEREAS, the funds for this contract have been budgeted and approved in the 2016 operational budget
account numbers account 56176013 — 818080, and 56176014 — 818080.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes awarding a
contract for one year, with an additional two year extension option, to Dietz Janitorial Services, 6910 S. Cedar
St., Ste. 3, Holt, M1 48842 for as-needed cleaning services at the Ingham County Fairgrounds Community Hall
at a cost not to exceed $8,928.00.00, and an a rate for any additional as-needed cleaning services at a cost not to
exceed $62.00 per cleaning.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget
adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson
to sign any necessary documents that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County
Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Nolan, Tsernoglou Approved 7/19/2016



FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 16

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ENTERING INTO CONTRACTS
FOR THE TRAILS AND PARKS MILLAGE APPLICATIONS

RESOLUTION # 16 -

WHEREAS, Board of Commissioner resolution 16-105 authorized all bridges identified within the Ingham
County Trails and Parks Comprehensive Report in table #7, with priority given to those bridges with a need for
Total Replacement (12 in total), were eligible for millage funds with the total amount not to exceed $4,500,000;
and

WHEREAS, Board of Commissioners resolution 16-257 authorized the application titled River Trail West
(Near EIm St) - Wall and Pavement Repair and the application titled Moores River Drive Trail Repair from the
City of Lansing that dealt primarily with sea wall and bank stabilization and limited asphalt repairs be
considered for the bridge application round and to be first priority under the bridge application round; and

WHEREAS, 11 applications were received for the bridge round from the City of East Lansing (1 application/6
bridges), the City of Lansing (6 application/6 bridges), the City of Mason (3 applications/3 bridges), and
Meridian Township (1 application/7 bridges) with a total amount including the two items from round one for a
total of $5,760,872.30 for a total of 22 bridges; and

WHEREAS, after careful review and evaluation of the applications, the Park Commission recommends funding
all of the bridges listed below with a total amount of $4,736,872.30 with the exception of bridge CL-18-LTE-
RC, East of Crego Park Access - $1,024,000 of the City of Lansing.

Entity Project Title Total

City of East Lansing EL-07-NTT-SWL, South County Line, West of Abbot Road $229,450
City of East Lansing EL-04-NTT-SWL, Whitehills Park $204,100
City of East Lansing EL-03-ELT-RC, Hagadorn Road $206,050
City of East Lansing CL-22-ELT-RC, Kalamazoo Street $128,700
City of East Lansing EL-05-NTT-SWL, Harrison Meadows $61,100
City of East Lansing EL-06-NTT-SWL, East of Abbey Road $61,100
City of Lansing CL-29-LT-GR, Oakland Avenue $86,000
City of Lansing CL-26-LT-GR, Lansing Center $281,000
City of Lansing CL-16-LTE-RC, Potter’s Zoo Creek Bridge $1,806,000
City of Lansing CL-20-LTE-RC, Under RR North of Crego Park $335,000
City of Lansing CL-09-LTW-GR, East of Moores Park $50,000
City of Lansing Priority Applications from the Asphalt Round Moved Forward for the Bridge Round:
City of Lansing River Trail West (Near EIm St) - Wall and Pavement Repair $215,393
City of Lansing Moores River Drive Trail Repair $368,160
City of Mason CM-03-HAY-SC, Maple Grove Cemetery to Mason Community $21,057.30

Gardens



*Reimbursement request for bridge work completed in 2015

City of Mason CM-01-HAY-SC, Near West S. Street $54,381
City of Mason CM-02-HAY-SC, North of West EIm Street $54,381
Meridian Township MT-07-MIP-DR, East of Okemos Road $140,000
Meridian Township MT-03-PK-DR, Central Park South $101,000
Meridian Township MT-05-PK-DR, Nancy L. Moore Community Park Trail End $50,000
Meridian Township MT-04-PK-DR, Nancy L. Moore Community Park $70,000
Meridian Township MT-02-MP-DR, West of Okemos Road $68,000
Meridian Township MT-01-PK-SWL, Hartrick Park $136,000
Meridian Township MT-06-MIP-DR West of Okemos Road, Meridian Interurban $10,000
Pathway

TOTAL FUNDED $4,736,872.30

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that bridge CL-18-LTE-RC, East of Crego Park Access - $1,024,000 of the
City of Lansing will not be funded in this round.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, bridge CL-18-LTE-RC of the City of Lansing is eligible to be considered for a
future round if the City of Lansing re-applies in a future round which would be subject to the subsequent
approval by the Board of Commissioners in a future resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, per Board of Commissioner Resolution 16-257 that the remaining dollars from
the Asphalt round ($211,137) was placed with the 4.5 million already approved for the bridge round of
applications bringing the total of the bridge round to $4,711,137.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board of Commissioners authorize an additional $25,735.30 be funded
from the millage reserve for the bridge round for the overage.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the total request to be funded for the bridge round is $4,736,872.30.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby approves entering into a

contract with the City of East Lansing to fund the below projects in an amount not to exceed a total of
$890,500.

Entity Project Title Total
City of East Lansing EL-07-NTT-SWL, South County Line, West of Abbot Road $229,450
City of East Lansing EL-04-NTT-SWL, Whitehills Park $204,100
City of East Lansing EL-03-ELT-RC, Hagadorn Road $206,050
City of East Lansing CL-22-ELT-RC, Kalamazoo Street $128,700
City of East Lansing EL-05-NTT-SWL, Harrison Meadows $61,100
City of East Lansing EL-06-NTT-SWL, East of Abbey Road $61,100

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby approves entering into a
contract with the City of Lansing to fund the below projects in an amount not to exceed a total of
$3,141,553.

Entity Project Title Total
City of Lansing CL-29-LT-GR, Oakland Avenue $86,000
City of Lansing CL-26-LT-GR, Lansing Center $281,000

City of Lansing CL-16-LTE-RC, Potter’s Zoo Creek Bridge $1,806,000



City of Lansing CL-20-LTE-RC, Under RR North of Crego Park $335,000

City of Lansing CL-09-LTW-GR, East of Moores Park $50,000
City of Lansing Priority Applications from the Asphalt Round Moved Forward for the Bridge Round:
City of Lansing River Trail West (Near EIm St) - Wall and Pavement Repair $215,393
City of Lansing Moores River Drive Trail Repair $368,160

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby approves entering into a
contract with the City of Mason to fund the below projects in an amount not to exceed a total of
$129,819.30.

Entity Project Title Total
City of Mason CM-03-HAY-SC, Maple Grove Cemetery to Mason Community $21,057.30
Gardens
*Reimbursement request for bridge work completed in 2015
City of Mason CM-01-HAY-SC, Near West S. Street $54,381
City of Mason CM-02-HAY-SC, North of West EIm Street $54,381

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby approves entering into a
contract with Meridian Township to fund the below projects in an amount not to exceed a total of
$575,000.

Entity Project Title Total
Meridian Township MT-07-MIP-DR, East of Okemos Road $140,000
Meridian Township MT-03-PK-DR, Central Park South $101,000
Meridian Township MT-05-PK-DR, Nancy L. Moore Community Park Trail End $50,000
Meridian Township MT-04-PK-DR, Nancy L. Moore Community Park $70,000
Meridian Township MT-02-MP-DR, West of Okemos Road $68,000
Meridian Township MT-01-PK-SWL, Hartrick Park $136,000
Meridian Township MT-06-MIP-DR West of Okemos Road, Meridian Interurban $10,000
Pathway

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all work will be completed within two years from the date the contracts
are executed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, to require the entity to include signage provided by the Ingham County Parks
Department referencing the millage funds during the construction phase and a permanent sign to remain on the
site in perpetuity post completion of the project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make the necessary budget
adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson
to sign any necessary documents that are consistent with this Resolution and approved as to form by the County
Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Nolan, Tsernoglou Approved 7/19/2016



FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 17

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE LOCAL ROAD AGREEMENTS WITH
STOCKBRIDGE, BUNKER HILL, WILLIAMSTON, LOCKE,
LESLIE, LEROY, AURELIUS, AND ALAIEDON TOWNSHIPS
FOR THE INGHAM COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION # 16 -

WHEREAS, eight 2016 Local Road Program Agreements are proposed for the following Townships with
details as to the proposed road improvements and funding provided in the following attachments:

Stockbridge Township (Attachment A)
Bunker Hill Township (Attachment B)
Williamston Township (Attachment C)
Locke Township (Attachment D)
Leslie Township (Attachment E)
Leroy Township (Attachment F)
Alaiedon Township (Attachment G)
Aurelius Township (Attachment H)

WHEREAS, each attachment describes the proposed road improvements and funding for each Township; and

WHEREAS, total Road Department funding matches indicated in each attachment are included in the
adopted/amended 2016 Road Department budget; and

WHEREAS, each respective Township shall pay excess costs associated with road improvements as described
in Attachments A through H, or may reduce the scope of described road improvement projects in proportion to
its available budget.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Road Department shall cause the improvements identified in the
attachments A through H to be performed by Road Department crews during the construction season of the
2016 calendar year subject to final approval by, or as modified by each Township.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Road Department shall invoice each Township for its contribution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes entering into
agreements with Stockbridge Township (Attachment A), Bunker Hill Township (Attachment B), Williamston
Township (Attachment C), Locke Township (Attachment D), Leslie Township (Attachment E), Leroy
Township (Attachment F), Alaiedon Township (Attachment G), and Aurelius Township (Attachment H) to
effect the road improvements as described in each attachment.



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board
Chairperson to sign all necessary agreements consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the

County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Nolan, Tsernoglou Approved 7/19/2016

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



STOCKBRIDGE TOWNSHIP
ATTACHMENT A

Stockbridge Township and the Ingham County Road Department have agreed that asphalt wedging where
needed, single course chip sealing and related repairs are needed on the following local roads in Stockbridge
Township due to normal deterioration over time:

Kinsey, Brogan to M-36

Green, M-52 to Kane

Milner, Dexter Trail to Brogan

O’Brien, Parman to Chapman

Chapman, Heeney to O’Brien

Main, Stockbridge Village Limit to Dexter Trail
Budd, Milner to Oakley

Oakley, Budd to Burden

Burden, Oakley to M-36

Stilson, Catholic Church to Dexter Trail

at an estimated cost of $310,000 for materials only on above projects with labor to be provided by the Road
Department without charge to the project.

Stockbridge Township and the Ingham County Road Department have also agreed to gravel and place culverts
where needed on Oakley Road, Budd Rd to north Township limit at an estimated cost of $75,000 for materials
only with labor to be provided by the road department without charge to the project.

Stockbridge Township has also agreed to split the cost of materials for placing an estimated 800 tons of asphalt
wedging and commensurate shoulder gravel on Parman Road, a Township line road, with Bunker Hill
Township, for $34,000 total estimated cost, $17,000 each for both Bunker Hill and Stockbridge Townships;

Total estimated cost of Stockbridge portion of all above 2016 local road program projects is 402,000.
Stockbridge Township may need to reduce the scope of this project to fit available budget.

The Road Department is willing to cause said improvements to be undertaken by Road Department crews and
to pay for a portion of the cost of said improvements from the County Road Fund.

In 2013 the Road Department negotiated a non-refundable permit fee of $900,500 paid by Enbridge Energy
Company, Inc., in consideration for Enbridge and/or its contractors building a petroleum pipeline through
Stockbridge and other Townships at that time to use certain local, spring weight restricted roads in Stockbridge
and other Townships at normal legal loading, with approximately one third, or $300,000, of this fee related to,
and thus held for use on, local roads in Stockbridge Township, to be used as agreed upon between Stockbridge
Township and the Road Department, of which $29,306 remains for use in 2016.

The Township is willing to pay the remaining portion of the cost of said improvements up to the extent of their
budget available for this purpose.



In the event the final cost of the improvements is greater than twice the maximum Road Department match
amount set forth below, plus the above mentioned remaining Enbridge funds, the excess cost will be paid solely
by the Township, provided, however, that the Township excess payment will not exceed ten percent (10%) of
the Township contribution amount established in this Agreement, unless the Township agrees otherwise.

The Road Department shall cause the improvements identified above and incorporated herein by reference to be
performed by Road Department crews during the construction season of the 2016 calendar year subject to final
approval by, or as modified by Stockbridge Township.

For 2016, the Road Department has allocated to Stockbridge Township’s local roads, a maximum sum of
$66,600 from the County Road Fund, including $44,400 left from prior years and $22,200 for the 2016
allocation, which shall be matched equally by the Township to the extent used.

The County, on behalf of the Road Department, agrees to contribute up to $66,600 from the County Road fund
and $29,306 from the above mentioned remaining Enbridge permit fee toward the cost of said improvement.

In the event the final cost of the improvements is less than the estimate, the savings shall first accrue to the
Township for any final costs down to $162,506 (being the amount of match from both the road department and
Township plus the Enbridge revenue) and then be split evenly between the Township and the Road Department
for any final cost down to $29,306, being the remaining Enbridge revenue, below which any savings shall
accrue to the Road Department to be held for use on future local road work in Stockbridge Township.



BUNKER HILL TOWNSHIP
ATTACHMENT B

Bunker Hill Township and Ingham County Road department agree that the following improvements are needed
on the following local roads in Bunker Hill Township:

e Parman Rd, Baseline to Fitchburg Roads, to include an estimated 800 tons asphalt wedging and
commensurate gravel shouldering, with cost of work on Parman Road being on a township line road to
be split with Stockbridge Township, $34,000 total estimated cost, $17,000 each for both Bunker Hill and
Stockbridge Townships;

e Baseline Rd, Bunker Hill Rd to Friermuth Rd, to include an estimated 200 tons asphalt wedging where
needed and single course chip-sealing, $35,000 estimated cost;

e Friermuth Rd, Fitchburg to Holland Roads, to include an estimated 1000 tons asphalt wedging and
commensurate gravel shouldering, $42,000 total estimated cost;

Total of above estimated costs $111,000 for materials to be applied by Road Department crews, $94,000 for
Bunker Hill Township, $17,000 for Stockbridge Township.

The Road Department is willing to cause said improvements to be undertaken and to pay for a portion of the
cost of said improvements from the County Road Fund and to contribute labor where indicated above without
additional charge to the Township.

The Township is willing to pay the remaining portion of the cost of said improvements.

In the event the final cost of the improvements is greater than the estimated amount set forth above, the excess
cost will be paid solely by the Township, provided, however, that the Township excess payment will not exceed
ten percent (10%) of the Township contribution amount established in this Agreement, unless the Township
agrees otherwise.

The Road Department shall cause the improvements identified above and incorporated herein by reference to be
made by Road Department crews during the construction season of the 2016 calendar year.

For 2016, the County on behalf of the Road Department, has allocated to Bunker Hill Township’s local roads, a
maximum sum of $22,200.00 from the county Road Fund, which shall be matched equally by the Township to
the extent used.

The County on behalf of the Road Department agrees to contribute $22,200.00 toward the cost of said
improvements from the County Road Fund and to contribute labor where indicated above without additional
charge to the Township.

In the event the final cost of the improvements is less than the estimate, the cost savings shall first accrue to the
Township for any final cost amounts down to $44,400, and then be split evenly between the parties for any final
costs below $44,400.00.



WILLIAMSTON TOWNSHIP
ATTACHMENT C

Williamstown Township desires that improvements be performed on the following local roads in the 2016 local
road program:

Lounsbury between Barry and Haslett

Shoesmith between the Township line and Shoeman

Gulick between Shoeman and Zimmer

Foster between Barry and the Township line

To include asphalt wedging and skip-paving as necessary, single course chip-sealing, and on Shoesmith
Road between the Township line and Shoeman, to include approximately 2-3 foot grade raise over
approximately 600 foot length and related repaving to reduce frequent flooding in this low area, for a
total estimated cost for materials only on all of the above of $230,000.00; and

The Road Department is willing to cause said improvements to be undertaken by road department crews, to
contribute labor without charge to the project, and to pay for a portion of the cost of said improvements.

The Township is willing to pay the remaining portion of the cost of said improvements.

In the event the final cost of the improvements is greater than twice the maximum Road Department match
amount set forth below, the excess cost will be paid solely by the Township, provided, however, that the
Township excess payment will not exceed five percent (5%) of the Township contribution amount established
in this Agreement, unless the Township agrees otherwise.

The Road Department shall cause the improvements identified above and incorporated herein by reference to be
performed by road department crews during the construction season of the 2016 calendar year.

For 2016, the County on behalf of the Road Department has allocated to Williamstown Township’s local roads,
a maximum sum of $30,000.00, plus carry-over of $3,616.66 from 2015, for a total available in 2016 of
$33,616.66 shall be matched equally by the Township to the extent used.

The County, on behalf of the Road Department, agrees to contribute labor and up to one half of the final cost of
this project to a maximum of $33,616.66 toward the cost of said project, whichever is less.

In the event the final cost of the improvements is less than the estimate provided above, the savings shall first
accrue to the Township for any final cost down to twice the above indicated Road department contribution
($67,233.32), and then for any lower final costs, be split evenly between the Township and the Road
Department.



LOCKE TOWNSHIP
ATTACHMENT D

Locke Township desires that improvements be performed on various Locke Township local roads throughout
the Township as part of the 2016 local road program to include asphalt leveling and maintenance pads where
necessary including on the Locke Township portion of Glendor Subdivision streets, approximately 2360 tons of
asphalt paving total for all roads, at a total estimated cost on all of the roads of $94,400.00 for material only.

The Road Department is willing to cause said improvements to be undertaken by road department crews, to pay
for a portion of the cost of said improvements from the County Road Fund, and to contribute labor without
additional charge to the Township.

The Township is willing to pay the remaining portion of the cost of said improvements.

In the event the final cost of the improvements is greater than the estimated amount set forth above, the excess
cost will be paid solely by the Township, provided, however, that the Township excess payment will not exceed
five percent (5%) of the Township contribution amount established in the Agreement, unless the Township
agrees otherwise.

The Road Department shall cause the improvements identified above and incorporated herein by reference to be
made by Road Department crews during the construction season of the 2016 calendar year.

For 2016 the County, on behalf of the Road Department, has allocated to Locke Township’s local roads, a
maximum sum of $22,200 plus carry-over from 2015 of $22,200, for a total available in 2016 of $44,400.00
from the County Road Fund, which shall be matched equally by the Township to the extent used.

The County, on behalf of the Road Department, agrees to contribute one half the final project cost, up to a
maximum of $44,400.00, toward the cost of said improvement from the County Road Fund, and to contribute
labor where indicated above without additional charge to the Township.

In the event the final cost of the improvements is less than the estimate, the cost savings shall first accrue to the
Township for any final cost amounts down to $88,800 (2 times the maximum match available of $44,400), and
then be split evenly between the parties for any final costs below $88,800.



LESLIE TOWNSHIP
ATTACHMENT E

Leslie Township desires that improvements be performed on Churchill Road between Covert and Plains Roads,
2 miles, to include asphalt leveling and maintenance paving where necessary and single course chip-sealing, at
an estimated cost for materials only of $81,430.

The Road Department is willing to cause said improvements to be undertaken with road department crews, to
contribute labor at no cost to the project, and to pay for a portion of the cost of said improvements from the
County Road Fund.

The Township is willing to pay the remaining portion of the cost of said improvements; and

In the event the final cost of the improvements is greater than the estimated amount set forth above, the excess
cost shall be paid solely by the Township, provided, however, that the Township excess payment will not
exceed five percent (5%) of the Township contribution amount established in this Agreement, unless the
Township agrees otherwise.

The Road Department shall cause the improvements identified above and incorporated herein by reference to be
made by Road Department crews during the construction season of the 2016 calendar year.

For 2016, the County, on behalf of the Road Department, has allocated to Leslie Township’s local roads, a
maximum sum of $24,000 plus carryover from 2015 of $16,715.29 for a total available in 2016 of $40,715.29
from the County Road Fund, which shall be matched equally by the Township to the extent used.

The County, on behalf of the Road Department, agrees to contribute labor and one half up to a maximum of
$40,715.29 toward the cost of said improvement from the County Road Fund.

In the event the final cost of the improvements is less than the estimate, the cost savings shall be split evenly
between the parties.



LEROY TOWNSHIP
ATTACHMENT F

Leroy Township desires that improvements be performed on various Leroy Township local roads throughout
the Township to be chosen between the Township and Road department as part of the 2016 local road program
to include asphalt leveling, skip-paving and maintenance pads where necessary, approximately 1800 tons of
asphalt paving total for all roads, at a total estimated cost for materials on all the roads of $72,200.00.

The Road Department is willing to cause said improvements to be undertaken and to pay for a portion of the
cost of said improvements from the County Road Fund and to provide labor on this work at no cost to Leroy
Township for Road Department labor.

The Township is willing to pay the remaining portion of the cost of said improvements.

In the event the final cost of the improvements is greater than the estimated amount set forth above, the excess
cost will be paid solely by the Township, provided, however, that the Township excess payment will not exceed
five percent (5%) of the Township contribution amount established in the Agreement, unless the Township
agrees otherwise.

The Road Department shall cause the improvements identified above and incorporated herein by reference to be
made by Road Department crews during the construction season of the 2016 calendar year.

For 2016, the County on behalf of the Road Department has allocated to Leroy Township’s local roads, a
maximum sum of $22,200.00, which shall be matched equally by the Township to the extent used.

The County, on behalf of the Road Department, agrees to contribute up to $22,200.00 toward the cost of said
improvement and labor on these four projects at no cost to Leroy Township for Road Department labor.

In the event the final cost of the improvements is less than the estimate provided above, for any final cost
amount greater than twice the maximum Road Department match amount set forth above ($44,400), the savings
shall first accrue to the Township, and then, shall be split evenly between the Township and the Road
Department for any final cost amount below $44,400.



ALAIEDON TOWNSHIP
ATTACHMENT G

Alaiedon Township desires that improvements be performed on the following local roads:

e Wirt Road, East of College Road
0 Replacement of 12” X 46’ cross-culvert
0 200 ton of asphalt wedging through-out
0 1300 ft of single course chip-sealing
e Willoughby Road, College to Hagadorn Roads
o 1 mile of single course chip-sealing
e Willoughby Road, Dobie rd. to just East of Button Creek Bridge
0 20 ton of asphalt repairs
o 1 mile of single course chip-sealing
e Willoughby Road, Every to Meridian Roads
o 1 mile of single course chip-sealing
e Lamb Road, Walline to Every Roads
o 1 mile of single course chip-sealing
e Harper Road, College to Okemos Roads
0 160 ton of asphalt repairs
0 Double seal 600 feet of the east bound lane under trees mid mile
o0 2.5 miles of single course chip-sealing
e Harper Road, Wolverine to Every Roads
0 100 ton of asphalt repairs.
0 1 mile of single course chip-sealing

for a total estimated cost for materials of $137,500.00.

The Road Department is willing to cause said improvements to be undertaken, to contribute Road Department
labor without charge where used on the above projects, and to pay for a portion of the cost of said
improvements from the County Road fund.

The Township is willing to pay the remaining portion of the cost of said improvements.

In the event the final cost of the improvements is greater than twice the maximum Road Department match
amount set forth below, the excess cost will be paid solely by the Township, provided, however, that the
Township excess payment will not exceed five percent (5%) of the Township contribution amount established
in this Agreement, unless the Township agrees otherwise.

The Road Department shall cause the improvements identified above and incorporated herein by reference to be
performed during the construction season of the 2016 calendar year.

For 2016, the County on behalf of the Road Department has allocated to Alaiedon Township’s local roads, a
maximum sum of $30,000.00, from the county road fund which shall be matched equally by the Township to
the extent used.

The County, on behalf of the Road Department, agrees to contribute up to $30,000.00 toward the cost of said
improvement from the County Road fund and to provide labor by road department crews without charge to the
project.



In the event the final cost of the improvements is less than the estimate provided above, for any final cost
amount greater than twice the maximum Road Department match amount set forth above ($60,000), the savings
shall first accrue to the Township, and then, shall be split evenly between the Township and the Road

Department for any final cost amount below $60,000.



AURELIUS TOWNSHIP
ATTACHMENTH

Aurelius Township desires that improvements be performed on Kipp Road, College to Edgar Roads, a distance
of approximately 1.0 mile, as part of the 2016 local road program, to include asphalt maintenance skip-paving
and wedging where necessary, at a total estimated cost of $28,000.00 for materials to be applied by Road
Department crews.

The Road Department is willing to cause said improvements to be undertaken and to pay for a portion of the
cost of said improvements from the County Road Fund as indicated below and to contribute labor where
indicated above without additional charge to the Township.

The Township is willing to pay the remaining portion of the cost of said improvements.

In the event the final cost of the improvements is greater than twice the maximum road department match
contribution set forth below, the excess cost will be paid solely by the Township, provided, however, that the
Township excess payment will not exceed five percent (5%) of the Township contribution amount established
in the Agreement, unless the Township agrees otherwise.

The Road Department shall cause the improvements identified above at a total estimated material cost of
$28,000.00 and incorporated herein by reference to be performed by Road Department crews during the 2016
construction season.

For 2016, the County, on behalf of the Road Department, has allocated to Aurelius Township’s local roads, a
maximum sum of $22,200.00, plus carry-over from 2015 of $1,753.39, for a total available in 2016 of
$23,953.39 from the County Road Fund, which shall be matched equally by the Township to the extent used.

The County, on behalf of the Road Department, agrees to contribute half the final cost up to a maximum of
$23,953.39 toward the cost of said improvement from the County Road Fund and to contribute labor where
indicated above without additional charge to the Township.

In the event the final cost of the improvements is less than the estimate, the cost savings shall be split evenly
between the parties.



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 18

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTED TRUCKING SERVICES
TO HAUL HOT MIX ASPHALT TO THE INGHAM COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION # 16 -

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Road Department uses approximately 15,000 to 25,000 tons of hot mix asphalt
annually to maintain and improve the roads of Ingham County; and

WHEREAS, the Road Department’s 2016 Pavement Maintenance Program is much larger than has been in
recent years and contracted trucking services are needed to deliver hot mix asphalt to the Road Department
crews for placement; and

WHEREAS, the Road Department amended 2016 budget includes controllable expenditures for this and other
services; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Department solicited quotes for contracted trucking services from area trucking
companies; and

WHEREAS, Rieth & Riley Construction Co. of Mason, Michigan was the only respondent to offer contracted
trucking services to Road Department crews and is willing to continue this service at a rate of $138.00 per hour;
and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of Purchasing Department and Road Department to continue contracted
trucking services with Rieth & Riley Construction Co. of Mason, Michigan.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Commissioners accepts the offer from Rieth & Riley
Construction Co. of Mason, Michigan to continue contracted trucking service to deliver hot mix asphalt to Road
Department crews at a rate of $138.00 per hour.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Purchasing Department is hereby authorized to execute any necessary
purchase documents relating to the above on behalf of the County.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Nolan, Tsernoglou Approved 7/19/2016

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 19

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE A SECOND PARTY AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND INGHAM COUNTY
AND THIRD PARTY AGREEMENTS BETWEEN MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY AND INGHAM
COUNTY AND THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN AND INGHAM COUNTY IN
RELATION TO ROAD CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS FOR PARK LAKE ROAD FROM GRAND
RIVER AVENUE (M-43) TO MERRITT ROAD AND IMPROVEMENTS TO HAGADORN ROAD
AND MT HOPE ROAD INTERSECTION

RESOLUTION # 16 -

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Road Department received federal funding to resurface Park Lake Road from
Grand River Avenue (M-43) to Merritt Road and to reconfigure and resurface the Hagadorn Road and Mt Hope
Road intersection; and

WHEREAS, the two projects were packaged together as a single construction contract because they have
similar work, to take advantage of economy of scale benefits, and to streamline federal inspection
administration and reporting requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Road Department also received a Michigan Department of Environmental
Quality, Scrap Tire Market Development grant to study crumb rubber modified asphalt pavement and help pay
for the Hagadorn Road and Mt Hope Road intersection project; and

WHEREAS, the third party agreement with Michigan State University for crumb rubber modified asphalt
pavement grant funds has already been secure via Resolution No. 16-193; and

WHEREAS, the PROJECT will be undertaken pursuant to a contract between the State of Michigan/MDOT and
the contractor; and

WHEREAS, the County on behalf of the Road Department, in turn, must therefore enter into an associated
second party agreement with the State of Michigan/MDOT consistent with the requirement for state and federal
funding requirements; and

WHEREAS, the County on behalf of the Road Department, in turn, must therefore enter into an associated third
party agreement Charter Township of Meridian to secure funds for township requested work; and

WHEREAS, the estimated costs for both projects are as follows:

Federal STP Urban Funding $ 532,100
Federal CMAQ Funding $ 285,474
MDEQ Scrap Tire Grant: $ 180,000

Township Requested Sanitary Sewer Work: $ 59,100



Road Department Match: $ 188,264
$1,244,938

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes entering into a
contract with the State of Michigan/MDOT to effect resurfacing of Park Lake Road from Grand River Avenue
(M-43) to Merritt Road and to reconfigure and resurface the Hagadorn Road and Mt Hope Road intersection for
a total estimated cost of $1,244,938 consisting of $817,574 in federal funding, $180,000 from an MDEQ scrap
tire grant, and $247,364 in Road Department and Charter Township of Meridian funds.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes entering into third
party agreement with Charter Township of Meridian to secure the estimated $59,100 of funds for township
requested work.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board
Chairperson to sign any necessary agreements that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form
by the County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Nolan, Tsernoglou Approved 7/19/2016

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 20

Introduced by County Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A TEMPORARY ASSIGNMENT TO THE INTERIM CHIEF

DEPUTY REGISTER OF DEEDS
AND THE EXECUTION OF THE LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING

RESOLUTION # 16 —

WHEREAS, due to the recent retirement of the Chief Deputy — Register of Deeds (Position No. 236002), the
Register of Deeds seeks to temporarily transfer the job duties for that position to the Administrative Assistant
(Position No. 236004), represented by UAW — TOPS, Local 2256; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Assistant, Trisha Gerring, is qualified for and willing to temporarily assume
these additional job duties and responsibilities; and

WHEREAS, the County has recognized that adjusting the employee’s salary for temporarily assuming the
assigned additional duties and responsibilities during the interim period is justified; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Register of Deeds and the UAW-TOPS, Local 2256 are agreeable to this
temporary arrangement, as reflected in the attached Letter of Understanding between the parties.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the
attached Letter of Understanding, outlining the terms and conditions of the interim assignment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign the
Letter of Understanding on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Nolan, Tsernoglou Approved 7/19/2016

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN
COUNTY OF INGHAM (Employer)
AND
INGHAM COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS (Employer)
AND
UNITED AUTOMOBILE AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL
IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA (UAW) INGHAM COUNTY

UNIT LOCAL #2256 (Union)

WHEREAS, the Employer and the Union have entered a collective bargaining agreement that
covers the Administrative Assistant classification, extending through December 31, 2017; and

WHEREAS, due to the recent retirement of the Chief Deputy — Register of Deeds, the Employer
seeks to temporarily assign that position on an interim basis to Trisha Gerring, Administrative
Assistant; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Trisha Gerring is qualified for and willing to temporarily assume these job
duties and responsibilities on an interim basis; and

WHEREAS, the Employer has recognized that adjusting the salary for temporarily assuming the
assigned duties and responsibilities during this period is justified; and

WHEREAS, the Employer and the Union are agreeable to this temporary staffing arrangement
and the temporary salary increase.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED between the parties as follows:

1. The parties agree that the Chief Deputy Register of Deeds job duties and responsibilities
shall be temporarily assigned to Trisha Gerring, effective from July 18, 2016, until a successor
has been appointed by the Register of Deeds.

2. The parties agree that while Ms. Trisha Gerring is serving as the Interim Chief Deputy
Register of Deeds, Ms. Gerring’s annual salary level shall be adjusted from her current UAW -
TOPS Grade G, Step 3 ($41,283.70) to the MCF Pay Grade 9, Step 1 level ($55,785.48).

3. The parties agree that all seniority, economic fringe benefits and contribution structures
provided under the UAW - TOPS, Local 2256 Unit, Collective Bargaining Agreement, will
continue.

4. The parties agree that this Agreement is intended to be temporary in duration, to be
effective from July 18, 2016, through no later than January 1, 2017, unless extend in writing by
mutual agreement of the parties.

5. The balance of the Agreement between the parties will remain in full force and effect for
the duration of the Agreement's term.



COUNTY OF INGHAM

Kara Hope, Chairperson Date
Ingham County Board of Commissioners

UAW LOCAL 2256

Derrick Quinney, Date
Register of Deeds

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
COHL, STOKER & TOSKEY, P.C.

Mattis Nordfjord

Sally Auer, Chairperson

Date

Trisha Gerring

Date



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 21

Introduced by the Finance Committee of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS FOR 2016 BASED ON THE
ANNUAL EVALUATION OF THE COUNTY’S FINANCIAL RESERVE POLICY

RESOLUTION # 16 -

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has determined that it is in the best interests of the Ingham County
government; its taxpayers, and its residents to maintain sufficient financial reserves to provide for the stable
operation of the county government; to assure that the County’s financial obligations will be met; and to assure
continuance of a strong credit rating; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners, through Resolution #02-17 has adopted a Financial Reserve Policy
to guide decisions regarding the maintenance of sufficient financial reserves; and

WHEREAS, the Financial Reserve Policy and the status of county reserves is to be reviewed on an annual
basis; and

WHEREAS, such a review has been done by the Controller’s Office, based on 2015 year end balances, and a
report with recommendations has been given to the Finance Committee.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the 2016 budget be amended to authorize a transfer of $500,000 from
the General Fund unassigned balance to the Public Improvements Fund in order to provide adequate funds for
infrastructure maintenance and improvements.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller is authorized to make the necessary budget adjustments and
transfers.

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



Introduced by the Finance Committee of the:

JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 22

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 2016 INGHAM COUNTY BUDGET

RESOLUTION # 16 —

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners adopted the 2016 Budget on October 27, 2015 and has authorized
certain amendments since that time, and it is now necessary to make some adjustments as a result of updated
revenue and expenditure projections, fund transfers, reappropriations, accounting and contractual changes,

errors and omissions, and additional appropriation needs; and

WHEREAS, the Liaison Committees and the Finance Committee have reviewed the proposed budget
adjustments prepared by the Controller’s staff and have made adjustments where necessary; and

WHEREAS, Public Act 621 of 1978 requires that local units of government maintain a balanced budget and

periodically adjust the budget to reflect revised revenue and expenditure levels.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby directs the
Controller to make the necessary transfers to adjust revenues and expenditures in the following funds, according
to the attached schedules:

2016 BUDGET PROPOSED PROPOSED
FUND  DESCRIPTION 7/1/16 CHANGES BUDGET
101 General Fund $80,896,808 $22,384 $80,919,192
208 Parks 2,279,091 2,450 2,281,541
256 ROD Automation 217,790 839 218,629
258 Potter Park/Zoo 3,672,269 84,313 3,756,582
262 Concealed Pistol Licensing 10,000 70,000 80,000
664 Mach. & Equip. Revolving 1,343,246 46,971 1,390,217

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert

Nays: None

Absent: None

Approved 7/20/2016



GENERAL FUND REVENUES

Tax Revenues

County Property Tax

Property Tax Adjustments
Delinquent Real Property Tax
Unpaid Personal Property Tax

Industrial Facility Tax

Trailer Fee Tax
Intergovernmental Transfers
State Revenue Sharing
Convention/Tourism Tax - Liquor
Court Equity Fund

Use of Fund Balance
Department Generated Revenue
Animal Control

Circuit Court - Family Division
Circuit Court - Friend of the Court
Circuit Crt - General Trial
Controller

Cooperative Extension

County Clerk

District Court

Drain Commissioner/Drain Tax
Economic Development

Elections

Emergency Operations

2016 Budget —
7/1/16

44,696,645
(150,000)
15,000
(10,000)
300,000

15,000

6,088,744
1,395,224
1,490,000
2,778,068

708,636
1,016,625
562,000
2,467,390
3,170
2,500
632,210
2,674,448
394,758
56,640
66,550
53,582

Proposed 2016 Proposed
Changes Budget

86,000 44,782,645
(150,000)

15,000

(10,000)

300,000

15,000

6,088,744
1,395,224
1,490,000
2,778,068

708,636
1,016,625
562,000
2,467,390
3,170
2,500
632,210
2,674,448
394,758
56,640
66,550
53,582



Equalization /Tax Mapping
Facilities

Financial Services

Health Department

Human Resources

Probate Court

Prosecuting Attorney
Register of Deeds
Remonumentation Grant
Sheriff

Treasurer

Tri-County Regional Planning
Veteran Affairs

Total General Fund Revenues

Board of Commissioners

Circuit Court - General Trial
District Court

Circuit Court - Friend of the Court
Jury Board

Probate Court

Circuit Court - Family Division
Jury Selection

Elections

Financial Services

County Attorney

10,100
172,957
89,673
120,000
42,368
277,178
597,652
2,036,729
87,454
6,440,124
5,301,633
63,921
399,829
80,896,808

15,884

(79,500)

22,384

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

2016 Budget -
7/11/16

556,179
8,613,169
3,175,311
1,594,800

1,199
1,485,465
5,489,400

127,967

358,257

771,089

445,143

Proposed
Changes

6,500

10,100
172,957
89,673
120,000
42,368
277,178
613,536
2,036,729
87,454
6,440,124
5,222,133
63,921
399,829
80,919,192

2016 Proposed
Budget

556,179
8,613,169
3,175,311
1,594,800

1,199
1,485,465
5,489,400

134,467

358,257

771,089

445,143



County Clerk

Controller

Equalization/Tax Services
Human Resources
Prosecuting Attorney
Purchasing

Facilities

Register of Deeds
Remonumentation Grant
Treasurer

Drain Commissioner
Economic Development
Community Agencies
Ingham Conservation District
Equal Opportunity Committee
Women’s Commission
Historical Commission
Tri-County Regional Planning
Jail Maintenance

Sheriff

Tri-County Metro Squad
Community Corrections

Animal Control

Homeland Sec./Emergency Ops.

Board of Public Works
Drain Tax at Large
Health Department

Community Health Centers

953,950
937,239
729,444
748,469
6,347,069
217,271
2,078,574
751,832
87,454
540,495
964,065
131,524
220,000
8,190
500

500

500
113,053
215,600
20,794,155
75,000
154,896
1,738,197
204,115
300
430,000
5,302,865
2,892,486

953,950
937,239
729,444
748,469
15,884 6,362,953
217,271
2,078,574
751,832
87,454
540,495
964,065
131,524
220,000
8,190
500

500

500
113,053
215,600
20,794,155
75,000
154,896
1,738,197
204,115
300
430,000
5,302,865
2,892,486



Jail Medical 1,921,190 1,921,190

Medical Examiner 359,075 359,075
Substance Abuse 701,927 701,927
Community Mental Health 1,897,161 1,897,161
Department of Human Services 1,924,769 1,924,769
Tri-County Aging 78,512 78,512
Veterans Affairs 551,795 551,795
Cooperative Extension 444,081 444,081
Library Legacy Costs 133,236 133,236
Parks and Recreation 1,566,141 1,566,141
Contingency Reserves 315,450 315,450
Legal Aid 20,000 20,000
2-1-1 Project 45,750 45,750
Community Coalition for Youth 27,000 27,000
Capital Improvements 1,654,999 1,654,999
Total General Fund 80,896,808 22,384 80,919,192

Expenditures

General Fund Revenues

Property Tax Revenue Increase current year property tax revenue $86,000 to reflect taxable value from
2016 Equalization Report.

Prosecuting Attorney Increase State Victim Rights revenue $4,800 for tablet purchases per grant award.
Increase VOCA revenue $11,084 for Small Talk contract per grant award.

Treasurer Decrease interest revenue $79,500 to reflect current projections.

General Fund Expenditures

Jury Administration Increase budget $6,500 for transition to new jury management software.

Prosecuting Attorney Increase State Victim Rights revenue $4,800 for tablet purchases per grant award.
Increase VOCA revenue $11,084 for Small Talk contract per grant award.



Non-General Fund Adjustments

Parks
(F208)

ROD Automation
(F256)

Potter Park/Zoo
(F258)

Concealed Pistol Licensing
(F262)

Mach./Equip. Revolving
(F664)

Increase passport revenue per projections and increase expenses to
purchase replacement passport camera ($2,450).

Increase use of fund balance to purchase one replacement PC ($839).

Increase revenues and expenditures $84,313 to reflect current

projection as follows: Decrease revenue control $4,000, increase property tax
related revenue $37,900, decrease special events revenue $1,500, increase zoo
interactive site revenues $6,875, decrease parking fees $27,889, decrease interest
revenue $10,000, increase donations revenue $20,000, decrease miscellaneous
revenues $25,000, increase use of fund balance $87,927, decrease expenditure
control $5,000, decrease permanent salaries $15,054, increase temporary salaries
$42,126, increase controllable costs $40,241, and increase utilities $22,000.

Set up budget for Concealed Pistol Licensing fund. Fund was
created in 2015, budget not included in 2016 budget process. ($70,000)

Increase CIP upgrade funds for emergency replacement of Probate

Court video conferencing equipment ($17,601), 2 PCs ($1,677) and a scanner
($3,500) for Circuit Court, one tablet for Controller’s Office ($1,711), one laptop
for the County Clerk ($1,328), one PC for Prosecuting Attorney’s Office ($942),
3 PCs for Cooperative Extension ($2,516), 4 PCs for Treasurer’s Office ($3,458),
2 PCs for Veterans Affairs ($2,166), 3 PCs for the Youth Center ($2,516), and 11
PCs for the Sheriff’s Office ($9,556).



2016 CONTINGENCY

Adopted Contingency Amount $350,000
R16-165: BOC Temporary Employee for FOIA (4,550)
R16-269: VOA New Hope Day Shelter (30,000)
Current Contingency Amount $315,450




JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 23

Introduced by the Human Services Committee of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION HONORING ROSEMARY HINCHEY
RESOLUTION # 16 -
WHEREAS, after 10 years of dedicated service to Ingham County and the Ingham County Environmental
Health Division Rosemary Hinchey will be retiring on July 29", 2016; and

WHEREAS, Rosemary started her career at Ingham County in April 2006 as an Environmental Health
Specialist in the Food Program; and

WHEREAS, Rosemary accepted the position of Sanitarian 1 in October of 2011; and

WHEREAS, for the past 10 years Rosemary has provided dedicated service to the Environmental Health
Division including conducting food facility evaluations, pool evaluations, tattoo evaluations, and compliant
investigations; and

WHEREAS, Rosemary also served as the lead Sanitarian for Michigan State University evaluations; and

WHEREAS, Rosemary has always shown dedication and compassion in the Environmental Health Division
through her relationships with both coworkers and clients.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby honors Rosemary

Hinchey for her 10 years of service to the Health Department and for her commitment to protecting the safety of
the public through her work.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board wishes her continued success in all her future endeavors.

HUMAN SERVICES: Yeas: McGrain, Banas, Tennis, Koenig, Hope, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: Nolan Approved 7/18/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 24

Introduced by the Human Services Committee of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION APPROVING TRI-COUNTY OFFICE ON AGING’S
FISCAL YEAR 2017-2019 MULTI-YEAR PLAN

RESOLUTION # 16 —
WHEREAS, the Tri-County Aging Consortium, known as Tri-County Office on Aging, produced the Fiscal
Year 2017-2019 Multi-Year Plan as required by the Older Americans Act and the Older Michiganian’s Act; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners has reviewed the Tri-County Office on Aging’s
Fiscal Year 2017-2019 Multi-Year Plan.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approves the Tri-County
Office on Aging’s Fiscal Year 2017-2019 Multi-Year Plan.

HUMAN SERVICES: Yeas: McGrain, Banas, Tennis, Koenig, Hope, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: Nolan Approved 7/18/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 25

Introduced by the Human Services, County Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TWO PURCHASE ORDERS FOR THE 20 TON RTU #10
REPLACEMENT AT FOREST COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER

RESOLUTION # 16 -

WHEREAS, the 20 ton RTU #10 at Forest Community Health Center is in need of replacement; and

WHEREAS, both Trane US Inc., and Ingham County are members of the US Community Contract Program;
and

WHEREAS, purchasing the unit directly through the manufacturer, Trane US Inc., and the US Community
Contract, the County avoids paying the mark-up cost that would apply if the unit was purchased through Nelson
Trane; and

WHEREAS, the Facilities Department is asking for a $5,000.00 contingency for any unseen circumstances that
may arise during installation; and

WHEREAS, the Facilities Department is requesting approval to issue two purchase orders totaling $74,366.00
for the following:

1. Trane US Inc., through a co-op with US Community Contract #15-JLP-023 to purchase the 20 ton
rooftop unit for a cost of $40,366.00

2. Nelson Trane for installation of the rooftop unit for a cost of $34,000.00 which includes the requested
$5,000.00 contingency

WHEREAS, funds for the project are available in the 2015 approved CIP line item #511-61553-976000-02012.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes two purchase
orders for the 20 ton RTU #10 replacement at Forest Community Health Center as follows:

1. Trane US Inc., 3600 Pammel Creek Road, LaCrosse, Wisconsin, 54601-7599, through a co-op with
US Community Contract #15-JLP-023 to purchase the rooftop unit for a total cost of $40,366.00.

2. Nelson Trane, 5335 Hill 23 Drive, Flint, Michigan, 48507-3906 for installation of the rooftop unit for
a total cost of $34,000.00 which includes the $5,000.00 contingency.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the project will be completed for a total not to exceed total cost of $74,366.00
which includes the $5,000.00 contingency.



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson
to sign any necessary contract documents that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the
County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES: Yeas: McGrain, Banas, Tennis, Koenig, Hope, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: Nolan Approved 7/18/2016

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Nolan, Tsernoglou Approved 7/19/2016

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 26

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION TO THE DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 2016 CHILD CARE FUND BUDGET

RESOLUTION # 16 -

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) has identified a
significant increase in projected expenses from primarily a substantial increase in institutional care placement
costs for the 2016 Child Care Fund budget; and

WHEREAS, the DHHS is requesting the Ingham County Board of Commissioners to increase their 2016 budget
appropriation accordingly.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an increase in
the DHHS 2016 Child Care Fund budget appropriation by $200,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is directed to utilize $200,000 from the fund
balance of the Child Care Fund and amend the 2016 DHHS budget by increasing it in total by $400,000 to
include a match from the State of Michigan, in the amount of $200,000 in accordance with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the DHHS shall continue to monitor institutional care placement costs as
part of its efforts to stay within budget prior to any further appropriations being made for this purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign any
necessary agreements that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES: Yeas: McGrain, Banas, Tennis, Koenig, Hope, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: Nolan Approved 7/18/2016

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 27

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A 2016 -2017 AGREEMENT WITH THE
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOR THE DELIVERY OF
PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES UNDER THE COMPREHENSIVE AGREEMENT

RESOLUTION # 16 —

WHEREAS, the responsibility for protecting the health of the public is a shared responsibility between the State
and County governments in Michigan; and

WHEREAS, the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) and local health departments
enter into contracts to clarify the role and responsibility of each party in protecting public health; and

WHEREAS, the MDHHS and Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) has proposed a 2016 — 2017
Agreement for the delivery of public health services under the Comprehensive Agreement process to clarify
roles and responsibilities, including funding relations; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer has recommended that the Board of Commissioners authorize the agreement.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes a 2016 — 2017
Agreement with the MDHHS for the delivery of public health services under the Comprehensive Agreement
Process.

BE IT FURTHER RESOVED, that the period of the agreement shall be October 1, 2016 through September 30,
2017.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the scope of services included in this agreement shall include essential
local public health services, and several categorical public health programs identified in the attachments to the
Agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that approximately $5.2 million of state/federal funds will be made available to
ICHD through the Comprehensive Agreement, and that ICHDs contribution to expenditures associated with the
agreement and budget shall not exceed levels appropriated in the County’s 2017 Budget for these purposes.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes subcontracts for the period of
October 1, 2016 — September 30, 2017 with specialty physicians, laboratories and health care institutions and
other service providers necessary to implement the Breast and Cervical Cancer Control Navigation Programs in
Clinton, Gratiot, Ingham, lonia, Jackson, Livingston, Washtenaw, Genessee, Lapeer and Shiawasee Counties,
which is a program included in the Comprehensive Agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorize a subcontract for the period of
October 1, 2016 — September 30, 2017 with the Nurse Family Partnership to provide technical support, training



and materials specific to the Nurse Family Partnership model which is a program included in the
Comprehensive Agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that service contracts are authorized with the providers named below to
support outreach activities to potential and current Medicaid beneficiaries in the following categories:

Medical Outreach and Public Awareness

Facilitating Medicaid Eligibility Determination

Program Planning, Policy Development and Interagency Coordination Related to Medicaid Svcs
Referral, Coordination and Monitoring of Medicaid Services

Medicaid-Specific Training on Outreach Eligibility and Services

Arranging for Medicaid-related Transportation and Provision for Medicaid-related Translation

These service contracts braid together requirements and funds from multiple sources including the County and
Medicaid Administration (Federal Share). The braided contracts shall be authorized up to the amounts
identified below for the period of October 1, 2016 — September 30, 2017:

Allen Neighborhood Center $88,088

Northwest Initiative $88,088

South Lansing Community Development Association $24,952
South Side Community Coalition $85,586

Child & Family Charities $52,250

Catholic Charities St Vincent Home $128,250

Cristo Rey Community Center $61,750

Family Community Development Services $126,190

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Health Officer, Linda S. Vail, MPA, is authorized to submit the 2016 -
2017 Comprehensive Agreement electronically through the Mi-E Grants system after approval as to form by the
County Attorney.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to amend the Health
Department’s 2017 Budget in order to implement this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson in authorized to sign contracts, subcontracts
associated with the Comprehensive Agreement after review by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES: Yeas: McGrain, Banas, Tennis, Koenig, Hope, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: Nolan Approved 7/18/2016

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 28

Introduced by the Law & Courts Committee of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPOINTMENT OF THE MEDIA REPRESENTATIVE TO
THE INGHAM COUNTY/CITY OF LANSING COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS ADVISORY BOARD

RESOLUTION # 16 —
WHEREAS, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorized participation of Ingham County with the
City of Lansing in a joint City/County Community Corrections Advisory Board through Resolution 90-51; and

WHEREAS, the make-up of the Community Corrections Advisory Board must represent various criminal
justice and community interests as specified in Public Act 511; and

WHEREAS, the media position is currently vacant; and

WHEREAS, Jacqueline Straub, 726 Wolverine Road, Mason, 48854 is interested in being appointed to the
Community Corrections Advisory Board.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners appoint Jacqueline Straub
to serve on the Community Corrections Advisory Board as the media representative to a term expiring
September 17, 2019.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Clerk forward a copy of this resolution to the City of Lansing
for consideration of this joint appointment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Lansing is requested to review and confirm the above
appointment as soon as possible.

LAW & COURTS: Yeas: Crenshaw, Celentino, Tsernoglou, Banas, Schafer, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Anthony Approved 7/14/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 29

Introduced by the Law & Courts, County Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH TEACHOUT SECURITY FOR
UNIFORMED UNARMED GUARD SERVICES IN VARIOUS COUNTY BUILDINGS

RESOLUTION # 16 -

WHEREAS, the current contract for guard services expired on May 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing and Facilities Departments both agree that a contract be awarded to Teachout
Security for uniformed unarmed guard services for a contract term of three (3) years beginning June 1, 2016 and
ending May 31, 2019, with a two (2) year renewal option; and

WHEREAS, this contract requires the payment of living wages; and
WHEREAS, the funds for this contract are available within the appropriate contractual line items.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes entering into a
contract with Teachout Security, 416 Frandor Avenue, Ste. 103, Lansing, Michigan 48912, to provide
uniformed unarmed guard services in various county buildings for three (3) years with a two (2) year contract
renewal option beginning June 1, 2016 and ending May 31, 2019, at a billable rate of $20.25/hour, an initial
yearly cost of $414,882.00. Additional years will be based on the living wage rate increase.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson
to sign any necessary contract documents that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the
County Attorney.

LAW & COURTS: Yeas: Crenshaw, Celentino, Tsernoglou, Banas, Schafer, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Anthony Approved 7/14/2016

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: Koenig, Celentino, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Nolan, Tsernoglou Approved 7/19/2016

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 30

Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE 2017 JUVENILE JUSTICE COMMUNITY AGENCY
PROCESS CALENDAR

RESOLUTION # 16 —

WHEREAS, a Juvenile Justice Millage was approved by the voters of Ingham County in November of 2002 and
renewed in 2006, for the purpose of funding an increase to Ingham County’s capacity to detain and house
juveniles who are delinquent or disturbed, and to operate new and existing programs for the treatment of such
juveniles; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners wishes to adopt a resolution to establish the 2017
Juvenile Justice Community Agency Process and to reserve Juvenile Justice Millage funds in the amount of
$125,000 for this purpose.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby adopts the attached
2017 Juvenile Justice Community Agency Process Calendar to establish time lines for the process.

LAW & COURTS: Yeas: Crenshaw, Celentino, Tsernoglou, Banas, Schafer, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Anthony Approved 7/14/2016

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



2017 JUVENILE JUSTICE COMMUNITY AGENCY PROCESS CALENDAR

July 26, 2016 The Board of Commissioners adopts the 2017 Juvenile Justice Community Agency
Process Calendar Resolution.
July 27, 2016 /A press release is prepared announcing the availability of Juvenile Justice Community

/Agency funds and invites community organizations to submit an application. The
application deadline is August 22, 2016 at 5:00pm.

August 26, 2016

The Controller’s Office prepares a summary of the Juvenile Justice Community
Agency applicants and forwards the summary to the County Attorney’s Office to
ensure that the agency’s proposed purposes are legal under Michigan Law and comply
with the intent of the Juvenile Justice Millage.

September 27, 2016

/A Juvenile Justice Community Agency notebook is prepared by the
Controller/Administrator’s Office. The notebook includes all agencies who submitted
applications for review by the Law & Courts Committee. (Notebook is distributed at
the September 27, 2016 Board of Commissioners’ Meeting)

September 29, 2016

The Law & Courts Committee reviews the Juvenile Justice Community Agency
applications and makes recommendations for funding. Juvenile Justice Community
Agency applicants are invited to attend the Law & Courts Committee meeting. The
Law & Courts Committee makes their recommendations by resolution to the Finance
Committee.

October 5, 2016

The Finance Committee approves the resolution for Juvenile Justice Community
/Agency funding to the Board of Commissioners.

October 10, 2016

The Board of Commissioners authorizes a resolution for the 2017 Juvenile Justice
Community Agency grant awards.

October 14, 2016

The Juvenile Justice Community Agency applications are sent to the County
Attorney’s Office for contract preparation.

October 14, 2016

Juvenile Justice Community Agencies are notified of the County grant award and
informs the agency that a County contract will be forthcoming in December.

December 2016

Contracts are received from the County Attorney’s Office and mailed to the Juvenile
Justice Community Agencies for appropriate signatures. When the contracts are
mailed, a request is made to agencies to mail their Certificate of Insurances and a
Revised Scope of Services if the grant award is different than the original requested
amount.

January 2017

Fifty percent of the grant award is sent to the Juvenile Justice Community Agency
upon receipt of the agency’s signed contract and the appropriate documentation as
listed above.

July 14, 2017

The Juvenile Justice Community Agencies send in their first six month report to the
Controller’s Office and upon review by staff, a check for the remaining portion of the
grant is sent to the agency.




JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 31

Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE INGHAM COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
TO ACCEPT (10) .38 CALIBER REVOLVER FIREARMS DONATED FROM
SECURITAS SECURITY COMPANY

RESOLUTION # 16 —

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Sheriff’s Office has a Firearms Training Division; and

WHEREAS, the Firearms Training Division utilizes several different caliber of weapons during the training of
Ingham County Sheriff’s Office employees as well as law enforcement Officers from surrounding police
agencies; and

WHEREAS, Securitas Security Company has donated (10) .38 caliber revolver firearms to the Firearms
Training Division.,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the acceptance
of (10) .38 caliber revolver firearms from Securitas Security Company to the Ingham County Sheriff’s Office
Firearms Training Division to be used during firearms training.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners expresses their appreciation
to Securitas Security Company for their support of the Ingham County Sheriff’s Firearms Training Division.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Ingham
County Sheriff’s Office to accept the donation of (10) .38 caliber revolver firearms and directs the Firearms
Training Division to maintain the weapons for training use and that they be maintained in the Ingham County
Sheriff’s Office armory.

LAW & COURTS: Yeas: Crenshaw, Celentino, Tsernoglou, Banas, Schafer, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Anthony Approved 7/14/2016

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 32

Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE INGHAM COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE TO EXTEND
A CONTRACT WITH THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
TO RENT 100 BEDS TO THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

RESOLUTION # 16 —

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Jail (Jail) has an established design rated capacity of 665 beds (569 beds are
currently utilized due to the previous closure of Post 3 and Post 6) which includes 472 County beds (408
County beds are being utilized as a result of the previous closure) and 100 contractual beds; and

WHEREAS, the funds received by the County for leasing the contractual beds are used to reduce the general
fund cost of operating the Jail; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Sheriff’s Office has negotiated a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement with
Michigan Department of Corrections to rent 100 beds as needed at a cost of $36.00 per day per bed, up to but
not to exceed $1,314,000.00, effective October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2017, for the Michigan
Department of Corrections’ Intensive Detention Reentry Program (parole violators); and

WHEREAS, the revenue to be received from the renting of the 100 beds, which is anticipated to be
$1,314,000.00, is in the 2017 budget.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes entry into the
Fourth Amendment to the Agreement with the Michigan Department of Corrections to continue renting 100 of
the Jail’s beds as needed, at a cost of $36.00 per day per bed, up to but not to exceed $1,314,000.00, effective
October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2017, for the Michigan Department of Corrections’ Intensive Detention
Reentry Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson
and the Sheriff to sign all necessary contract documents consistent with this resolution upon review and
approval as to form by the County Attorney.

LAW & COURTS: Yeas: Crenshaw, Celentino, Tsernoglou, Banas, Schafer, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Anthony Approved 7/14/2016

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 33

Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE ASPCA ADOPTION AMBASSADOR PROGRAM GRANT
RESOLUTION # 16 -
WHEREAS, the Ingham County Animal Control has applied for and has been approved to receive an Adoption
Ambassador grant from the ASPCA; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this grant is to enhance our foster program by providing animal care and marketing
materials; and

WHEREAS, the award amount of this grant is $2,000 with no match requirement.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approves acceptance of
the $2,000 Adoption Ambassador grant from the ASPCA for the time period of June 14, through December 14,
of 2016.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the
Controller/Administrator to make the necessary budget adjustments to the Ingham County Animal Control
budget.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson
to sign any necessary contract documents which are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by
the County Attorney.

LAW & COURTS: Yeas: Crenshaw, Celentino, Tsernoglou, Banas, Schafer, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Anthony Approved 7/14/2016

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 34

Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE FUNDS FOR TWO REPLACEMENT VEHICLES
FOR THE INGHAM COUNTY FAMILY CENTER

RESOLUTION # 16 -

WHEREAS, the Family Division has a fleet of 10 vehicles to transport juveniles to and from the Ingham
Academy as well as the Pride Evening Reporting Program; and

WHEREAS, two of the ten vehicles are in need of replacement (both 2010 Dodge Caravans), both with mileage
exceeding 135,000 and one of the two in need of extensive transmission work; and

WHEREAS, the Family Division’s budget includes a line item for van replacement. The funds deposited in this
reserve come from the Child Care Fund’s reimbursement for each van’s usage, transporting youth to and from
community programs; and

WHEREAS, as of the end of 2015, there is a balance of $81,910 in the van replacement reserve portion of the
Family Division’s budget; and

WHEREAS, a request is made to purchase two new Dodge Grand Caravan minivans at a cost not to exceed
$56,000.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the
purchase of two new Dodge Grand Caravan minivans at a cost not to exceed $56,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is directed to make the necessary budget
transfers from the van replacement reserve in the 2016 Family Division budget.

LAW & COURTS: Yeas: Crenshaw, Celentino, Tsernoglou, Banas, Schafer, Maiville
Nays: None Absent: Anthony Approved 7/14/2016

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016



JULY 26, 2016
AGENDA ITEM NO. 35

Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE FUNDS FOR RENOVATION OF OFFICE SPACE
AT THE INGHAM COUNTY FAMILY CENTER

RESOLUTION # 16 -

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Family Center was purchased by the County in 2008 and is the location of the
Ingham Academy and the Pride Evening Reporting Program; and

WHEREAS, these two programs are managed by the Ingham County Circuit Court Family Division, providing
treatment for delinquent youth brought to the attention of the Court; and

WHEREAS, there are currently 6 Juvenile Court Officers and 2 managers sharing 4 small offices, in addition to
having interns from Michigan State University; and

WHEREAS, in addition to Family Division staff, students who attend Ingham Academy and Pride meet
regularly with substance abuse counselors and mental health therapists. Locating a room for these services to
occur is challenging; and

WHEREAS, there is a need for expanding office space for Juvenile Court Offices and treatment providers; and

WHEREAS, a plan to remodel a large multipurpose room to accommodate the 8 Court staff by purchasing
cubicles which would provide a sense of privacy in order for them to perform their job duties more effectively
is requested; and

WHEREAS, by moving the 8 court staff, there would be the 4 rooms vacated by the Court staff that would be
used for treatment services; and

WHEREAS, the cost of this remodel would include $17,832.90 to be paid to DBI for office furniture and
cubicles, $5,100 to be paid to Lansing Tile and Mosaic for carpeting for the large room and $2,050 to FD Hayes
for data drops, for a total of $24,982.90; and

WHEREAS, the Family Division is projecting a surplus of Juvenile Justice Millage dollars in the Community
Programs line item (29266226 818000) which would cover the cost of this renovation.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approves the renovation of the
multipurpose room at the Ingham County Family Center to be used for additional office space.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes this renovation would
be at cost not to exceed $25,000 to come from the Community Programs line item currently established in the
2016 Family Division budget.



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes payments in the
amount of $17,832.90 to DBI for office furniture and cubicles, $5,100 to Lansing Tile and Mosaic for carpeting
and installation, and $2,050 to FD Hayes for data drops.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Controller/Administrator is directed to make the necessary budgetary
adjustments from the Family Division’s 2016 Budget.
LAW & COURTS: Yeas: Crenshaw, Celentino, Tsernoglou, Banas, Schafer, Maiville

Nays: None Absent: Anthony Approved 7/14/2016

FINANCE: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert
Nays: None Absent: None Approved 7/20/2016





